1150D/1155D Crawler

Parts Catalog

8-1621

Reprinted




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+1150D+1155D+Crawler+Parts+Catalog+Manual

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 9

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
D F
Door-rearaccess .........c.eeeiiiinnnn.. 397 Filters
Doors-cab ...oovvnvnii it 429 Air-cab ... ..o 439
Dozer AirCleaner ............. ..., 53,57-61
Beam-push ............ ... ... . ..., 365 Fuel oo 67,73
Blade ..........ciiiiiiiiiii... 367,373 Oil-engine ......cooiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 17
Cframe .....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 369 Oil - equipment, hydraulic
Drawbar ........... .. i, 377,379 (£=1=1=] oY/ o | S 251,253
Drive - final, transmission . ................. 193 Oil-transmission ................... 231-235
DriveShaft .........ccciiiiiiiiiin.... 177 Final Drive-transmission .................. 193
Floormats-cab............ ..o, 411
E FloorPlates .........covvueeueeunnnnnnn.. 411
Flywheel-engine .............. ... ... ..., 33
Electrical System Frames
Cab .....c.oo..... 123,125,447,451,455,457 Dozer
InstrumentPanel ....................... 101 C-frame-ATP dozermodels............. 369
Tractor «ovviee it e 105-133 Push Beam - tiltdozermodels ........... 365
Engine Frame and Mounting ............ 385,387 LoaderLift .......ccviiiiinnn, 349,353
Engine Components Y T 385,387
Alternator .......... ... ... 83-87 Rear-reservoirs ...........ccovvuvn.... 395
Camshaft ...........cccciiiiiiinin.... 29 Seat . ... e 413
ConnectingRods . . .......cooviiiin... 37 Track ...ooiii i 135-139
Crankshaftand Flywheel .. ................ 33 FuellnjectionSystem ...................... 71
CylinderBlock ......coovviiiniininnn.. 31 FuelLines.......coiiiiiiniiiiinnnnnn. 69
CylinderHeadandCover ................. 25 FuelTank ..., 67
Engine GasketKits ...................... 41
FlywheelHousing ....................... 35 G
Fuel FilterSystem ....................... 73
Fuel InjectionSystem .................... 71 Gaskets-engine ............c.iiiunnn.. 41
InjectionPump ......... ... i, 77 Gauges-instruments ................... 97,99
Injection PumpDrive ..................... 75 Glass-cab .............cii..L. 433,435
InjectorNozzle ....................... 79,81 Grille-radiator ..............ccciviin.... 403
Manifolds - intake and exhaust . . ......... 19,21 Grousers-trackshoes ................ 165,167
Oil FilterandCooler...........cccvuuu.... 17 Guards
OilPumpandPan ....................... 39 Hydraulics .......... 267,271,277,285,291,397
Pistons ....... .. i 37 Roll Over Protective Structure . .. .......... 419
Starter ... 89-95 Screens and Canopy Extension ........... 421
TimingGearCover ........ccoveeeununn.. 43 Screen-brush,radiator . ................. 403
TurbochargerSystem .................... 23 Side Shields-engine ................ 407,409
Valve Mechanism ....................... 27 TrackGuards ............coiiiinen... 157
Water Manifold and Thermostat ............ 13 Transmission ..............cccvu.... 389-393
WaterPump ..... ... ..., 15 Undercarriage ........ccovevnvnn... 389,391
EngineMounting ........... .. .. .. ... 45
Equalizer Beam - dozermodels ............. 169 H
Exhaust-stackandmuffler ............... 55-59
Head-enginecylinder ..................... 25
F HeadLamps ...........ccovviunnn.... 113-121
Headliner-cab ...................... 437,439
Fan-radiator .............cciiiiinnn.... 47 Heaters
Fan-cabblowers .................... 443,449 Cab..ii i e 443,445
EngineBlock .......... ... .., 31
Issued May, 1986 Printedin U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 19

MANIFOLDS
504BD NATURAL ASPIRATED ENGINE
INTAKE
REF PART NO DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 A 154447 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY -intake .. ..o 1
3 L 10283 PLUG - heater hole ........... i 1
4 A 20916 GASKET - PlUG e 1
5 221- 1849 PLUG - hex socket head, 1/8 inch PT ... ... ... e, 2
7 A 58662  GASKET -intake manifold ........ ... 6
8 A 59077  STUD - intake manifold, 3/8 NC x 1-3/4inch ........... . oo, 12
9 195- 25 ~ WASHER - 3/8 x 13/16 x 1/16inch (10X 21 X2 mMmM) .........ovuruunn... 12
10 92- 6  WASHER - lock, 3/8 iNCh ... 12
11 25- 166 NUT - hex, 3/8iIinch NC ... . i 12
EXHAUST
15 A 58664 MANIFOLD - exhaust, rear ..., 1
16 A 64966  MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - exhaust, front ... ... 1
19 A 58666  GASKET - exhaust manifold (asbestos faced) .....................oi... 6
20 A 59077 STUD - exhaust manifold, 3/8 NC x 1-3/4inch ....... ... ..., 12
21 92- 6  WASHER -3/8INCh 10CK ... e 12
22  131- 903 NUT - hex Seez-Pruf, 3/8 inCh NC ... ..., 12

Printed in US A Issued July 1983



REF PART NO
1 A 66743
3 A 21018
4 A 21019
5 A 23487
6 A 21017
7 A 58592
8 A 58593
9 126- 227
10 A 31038
1A 58595
12 A 27853
13 A 27852

Printed in US A

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 29
CAMSHAFT

504BD AND 504BDT DIESEL ENGINES
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CAMSHAFT - engine ... 1
BUSHING - camshaft rear, 1/2 inch (13 mm) wide ....................... 1
BUSHING - camshaft intermediate, 1-7/16 inch (37 mm) wide ............ 3
BUSHING - camshaft front, 1-5/8 inch (41 mm) wide ..................... 1
WASHER - thrust ... . 1
GEAR - camshaft drive ........... .. . . 1
GEAR -idler drive ........ . 1
KEY - camshaft gears .......... .o i 1
WASHER - thrust ... .. 1
NUT - camshaft gear retaining ....... ... ... 1
SPRING - thrust plunger .. ......oiiiiiii e 1
PLUNGER - thrust . ... . e 1

Issued July, 1983



REF

1
2
3
5
6
7
8
9
1
1

- O

18
20
21
22
23
24

PART NO

A
132-
41-

>>>>>>>

153805
32
1011
155980
65083
58915
64434
58859
142503
142004

157043
34826
27968

REF
65999
553

Printed in U S.A

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 39

OIL PUMP
504BD AND 504BDT DIESEL ENGINES

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

PUMP ASSEMBLY - 0il ... i 1
PIN - cotter, 3/32 x 1-1/21inch ... ... ... ... . i 1
PLUG - relief valve, cup type, 11/16inch (18 mm) ......... ............ 1
SPRING -reliefvalve ... .. ... . . 1
VALVE - oil pressure regulating ..., 2
SLEEVE - pump locating ... 1
O-RING - pump to block ... 1
SHIM - pump to bearing cap, 0005 inch (0127 mm) .................. UAR
TUBE - oil suction ... 1
CONNECTOR - suction tube ..., 1

OIL PAN

PAN ASSEMBLY - 0il, engine ... 1
PLUG - drain, oil pan ... ..o 1
GASKET - drain plug (COPPEeI) .ttt e 1
GASKET - oil pan (See Page 41) ...t 1
STRAP - pan reinforcement ............... i 1
BOLT - hex with washer, 3/8 NC x 7/8inch .................c.cco....... 34

Issued July 1983



REF. PART NO.

R

R
1 N
2 N
3 N
4 N
4A N
5 N
6 N
7
8 113-
9 113-
10 192-
11 120-
12 111-
13 192-
14 N
15 N
8-1621

47150

47151

7892
7890
8739
7888
7885
7891
8458
NSS
103
102
20
102
108
19
6649
7887

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 49

RADIATOR ASSEMBLIES
WITH COOLER TANK ON THE BOTTOM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

RADIATOR ASSEMBLY - standard, General Thermodynamics No. 286-C, with
copper core, assembly no longer available, for service order R50209
conversion kit which includes R48933 radiator assembly on page 51), see
Page 229 for Kit . .. v vttt it i e e e e e 1

RADIATOR ASSEMBLY - antisandblast, General Thermodynamics No. 286-D,
with steel core, assembly no longer available, for service order R50209
conversion kit (which includes R48933 radiator assembly on page 51), see

Page 229 for Kit . . oo o v ti i i e e e e e 1
TANK - 0D ottt e i i e e e 1
SIDE ASSEMBLY -radiator .......cuuieeneeneeii i, 2
PLATE - reinforcement, COre .........c.ouuieuneneiininnnennnnnn.. 4
CORE - copper, R47150 standard radiator assembly ................... 1
CORE - steel, R47151 antisandblast radiator assembly ................. 1
TANK - bottomM ..o e e e 1
SHROUD -radiator . .. covtii ittt e i ettt e e e 1
CLIP-overflowtube .........iiiiiiiii i it 2
BOLT - hex head, 5/16”-18 NCx 1”7, plated ..........coveueeunnn... 72
BOLT - hex head, 5/16”-18 NCx3/4”,plated .........ccovveuuun... 12
WASHER - lock, 5/16”,plated . . .....ccuvuienei it iiiennn. 84
NUT - hex,5/16”-18 NC, plated .........c.coviiiiiniininnnnannnn.. 72
BOLT - hex head, 1/4”-20 NCx 3/4”,plated ..........ccoveuueenn... 8
WASHER - lock, 1747, plated . . ..ccvvtii e ettt et e e e e e eeeeeaanns 8
GASKET - cork, 36” (914 mm) long, cuttolength ................... UAR
INSULATOR - vibration . .....ouuiiinneie ittt iie i eeeeeaann 2

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR

AIR CLEANER AND MUFFLER MOUNTING

DOZER AND DRAWBAR MODELS WITH TURBOCHARGER

REF. PART NO.

1 R

2 A

3 129-
4 131-
5 113-
6 192-
7 195-
8 "R

9 113-
10  131-
11 214-
12 R
13 R
14 D
15 214-
16 214-
17 R
18 A
19 R
20 13-
21 195-
22 192-
23  129-
24 R
25 A
8-1621

49746
143235
145
1116
207
21
525
48001
206
1181
183
39057
46686
36262
179
179
43075
17851
45478
2272
525
21
770
43368
19795

DESCRIPTION

BRACKET - aircleanermounting .............covuiiinenennnn..
SCREW - special, air cleanerbracket .............c.ccoveeunnn...
NUT - hex, jam, 1/2”-13NC, plated ...........ccvvviunnen....
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/2”-13NC, plated .............c......
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx1”,plated ........oovuvuueunnn..
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated ........ccuuiiiiiniinnennnnn..
WASHER -flat, 3/8”, plated .........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn..
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY - parts listpage 61 ...........coo....
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NC x3/4”,plated ............c......
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8”-16 NC, plated ....................
CLAMP - hose, ataircleaner .........ooeeeeeinnneneeennnnn..
HOSE -ataircleaner .........c.coiiuiiiiiiiiiii i,

CLAMP - elbow hose at turbocharger ...........oveeeeuunnn...
MUFFLER -exhaust .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeinannnnn.

CLAMP - eXhaust PiPe .« vvveeie ittt ittt e e e eeeans
BOLT - hex head, 3/8” - 16 NC x 3-1/4”, Teflon coated ...........
WASHER - flat, 3/8”,plated .........ciiiiiiiiiinennnnnnnn..
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated ..........ceiiiiniinrinnennnnnn.
NUT - hex, 3/8”-16NC,plated ..........ccovviiernnennnnnn..
EXHAUSTPIPE-muffler .. ..ot
CAP -rain, exhaust PiPe .« . ovvuine ittt

NOTE: For turbocharger, see page 23.

*NOTE: For air cleaner intake parts, see page 53.

59

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 217 94
222 43
2 NSS
3 222- 102
4 222. 112
5 R 46233
6 R 46234
222 27
7 NSS
8  222- 104
9 222- 114
10 R 53749
11 49851
12 49852
13 113- 101
14 192- 20
222- 3
15 NSS
16 222 112
17 222 102
18 R 45850
19 49851
222 5
20 NSS
21 222- 114
22 222- 104
23 R 42751
24 R 27099
25 49852
26 49852
27 113 103
28 192- 20
29 129- 102
8-1621

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 69
FUEL LINES
DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
SHUTOFF VALVE - fuel . .« o ittt ettt 2
ELBOW - 90 degree, UPPer .. .uuueeeeee it iieiee e e e 1
BODY - @lboW ..ot e 1
SLEEVE - €IbOW . ettt ittt e e 1
NUT - elboW . e e e e e 1
TUBE - dozer and drawbar models, upper, fuelreturn .................... 1
TUBE - loader models, upper, fuelreturn ............c.ccvuuieneeunnnnn.. 1
ADAPTER - IOWET « o vttt ettt et e et et e e 1
BODY -adapter .......c.oiiiuiiitiiiiiie it e 1
SLEEVE - adapter .......couiiiiiiiiie e 1
NUT -adapter . ...coiiiiie it i e e et et e e 1
TUBE - lower, fuel Supply . cviine e e 1
CLAMP -tube, 1/47(6mm) ID . ..oetii ettt ettt 2
CLAMP -tube, 3/8”7(9mMm) ID ...oouiiitee ettt 3
BOLT - hex head, 5/16”-18 NCx 1/2”,plated .........coueueeuunennn.. 3
WASHER- lock, 5/16”, plated ... ....c.cuuiiueen et 3
ADAPTER -straight .. ... ...t 1
BODY -adapter .. ....c.iiiniiiiii it e e 1
NUT - adapter .. .cvitie et ettt et 2
SLEEVE - adapter .......oiuiiiine ittt 2
TUBE - from fuelinjectors ..........oiiiiiiiiiiii i, 1
CLAMP - tube, 1/4” (6 mm) ID, use flywheel housing inspection cover
hardware . ... i e e e 1
ADAPTER - straight .. ...ovttiiii it ettt 1
BODY - adapter ...ttt e e 1
N O - o F= o =T 2
SLEEVE - adapter ......iiiuiiiieiie ittt 2
TUBE - fuel supply, dozer and drawbarmodels ..............covuuuu.... 1
TUBE - fuel supply, loadermodels ..........c..coviiineeenenennnnnnn.. 1
CLAMP - tube, 3/8” (9 mm) ID, use hydraulic circuit hardware ............. 2
CLAMP - tube, 3/8” (9 mm) ID, dozer and drawbar modelsonly ............ 1
BOLT - hex head, 5/16” - 18 NC x 17, plated, used on dozer and drawbar
MOdelS .. e e e 1
WASHER - lock, 5/16”, plated, used on dozer and drawbar models . . ....... 1
NUT - hex, 5/16” - 18 NC, plated, used on dozer and drawbar models ... ..... 1

Issued May, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



REF  PART NO
A 156323
1 NSS

2 NSS
A 44860

NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
44864
44863
44862
47343
76640
44861

- 2 OO NDODWWWWwW

S o
>>>>>>

Printed in U S.A

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 79

FUEL INJECTOR NOZZLE
504BD AND 504BDT DIESEL ENGINES
BLUE COLOR CODE IDENTIFICATION

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
NOZZLE ASSEMBLY - fuel injection ......... ... . . . .. 6
NOZZLE ASSEMBLY - fuel injection, American Bosch (See Note B)
(Reference No ABT4BS5) | . i 1
BODY - nozzle (Order A156323) .......... . i, 1
KIT - shim, nozzle opening pressure
(One kit will repair SiX N0ZzIeS) ......c.oiviii it 1
SHIM - 0062 inch (157 mm)6inkit .............coeiiinia... UAR
SHIM - 0002 inch (005 mm) 80 inkit .......coovviinuneninn.... UAR
SHIM - 0007 inch (018 mm) 50 in kit ........ccovvvinieana... UAR
SHIM -0010inch (025 mm) 50 inkit .........c.ccovvuieenann. ... UAR
SHIM - 0025 inch (0.64 mm) 20 inkit ............ccooveiiina... UAR
SPRING - N0ZZIE PreSSUIe .....uviiiiii et e 1
SEAT - nozzle pressure Spring . ....eoeouueiii it i 1
VALVE STOP - nozzle with pin (Includes dowel pins) ................ 1
TIP ASSEMBLY - nozzle injector ...........ouiiiiiiiiiiiieneno... 1
GASKET - nozzle (See NOte A) ...t 1
CAP NUT -nozzle end ...t e 1

NOTE A WHEN NOZZLE IS REMOVED FROM HEAD, A76640 GASKET MUST
BE REPLACED BEFORE NOZZLE IS INSTALLED BACK IN HEAD

NOTE B' INTERNAL PARTS BETWEEN THE AMERICAN BOSCH AND ROB-

ERT BOSCH INJECTORS ARE NOT INTERCHANGEABLE. SEE ILLUSTRA-
TION FOR IDENTIFICATION

REFERENCE NUMBERS IN DESCRIPTION ARE FOR CARES USE
ONLY AND CAN NOT BE ORDERED SEPARATELY

CONTINUED ON PAGE 81.

Issued July, 1983



REF

NN —

- 2 OO NOA~W

- O

14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28
29

R

> >

>>>>>r

>>>>>>

>>>r >

>

PART NO

37343
45647
45659
NSS
NSS
45640
45650
45637
45652
45648
NSS
NSS
NSS
45654
45655
25672
45649
45084
45661
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
45639
45636
45651
45658
NSS
NSS
48338

Printed in US A

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR

R37343 STARTER

DESCRIPTION
STARTER ASSEMBLY - (Prestolite No. MES64066) .......
HEAD ASSEMBLY - commutatorend ..................
PACKAGE - bearingand wick .......................
BEARING - armature shaft ........................
WICK - o0il
GASKET - head (Package of 5) ..........ccvvuuuevnnn...
PLATE ASSEMBLY - brush hoider .....................
SPRING SET - brush (Setof8) ......................
BRUSH SET -starter ...........ciiiiiiiiiii ..
COIL ASSEMBLY -field ......coviiiiiiiiiiann.
SCREW -poleshoes ...........coviiiivinininnnn...
GASKET - pole shoe screws (not used this application)
SHOE -pole ..o e
ARMATURE -starter .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn...

BEARING -7/8 x 1 x1inch (22x25x25mm) ........
SEAL - oil, 1-1/4inch (32 mm) .............ccoo ...,
YOKE - shifter ...
PACKAGE - yoke attaching parts ......................
PIN - yoke pivot ...,
PLUG -yoke pin ...t i
NUT - yoke stop, hex, 5/16inch-24 ..................
PLUG -housing ......cooviiiiiiii i
GASKET - plug (Package of 10) .....................
DRIVE ASSEMBLY ... i

PACKAGE - bearingand wick .....................

BEARING - armature shaft ........................
WICK - 0il oo

CONTINUED ON PAGE 91.

Issued July, 1983



REF. PART NO.
27  218- 441
28 R 40333
29 R 12586
30 R 14668
31  218- 481
32 R 27126
33 R 27130
34 49859
35 R 53929
36 218 461
37 R 43230
38 S 86530
39 113- 206
40 192 21
41 R 38645
42 49838
43 113 207
44 192- 21
45 129- 103
46 49853
47 R 42035
48 49859
49 113 206
50 192- 21
51 353- 703
52 *195- 21
8-1621

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 99

INSTRUMENT PANEL
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
ADAPTER - straight, male . ...... ..ottt ittt i, 1
HOSE - 50” (1270 mm) long, engine Oil Pressure . ...........coeeeeuenn... 1
GUARD - h0SE . ittt ettt ettt ettt e ettt ettt et 1
CLAMP - engine oil pressure hose and fuel shutoff cable, uses intake manifold
g F= o 1= T = 1
ELBOW -male, 90 degree ..o vvven ettt ittt it et it et eeneens 1
TACHOMETER - €ngine rPM . o oo vt ittt ittt e e et et iee e ieeiaennnn 1
CABLE - taChOmeter . ......itiiii ittt ettt iee e 1
CLAMP - tachometer cable, uses intake manifold hardware ............... 1
GAUGE - transmission Oil preSSure . ... ...ouueeeneeninneennnnennnnnn. 1
ADAPTER - straight . ....couiititiii ittt it iieeieneenn, 1
HOSE - 90" (2286 mm) long, transmission oil pressure ................... 1
CLAMP - transmission oil pressure hose at brake frame .................. 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx3/4”,plated .........covvivininenenn.. 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated .......c.cuuiiiiiii ettt ieennennn. 1
GAUGE - torque converter temperature .............c.eeveeennenennnnn. 1
CLAMP - transmission oil pressure hose and torque converter temperature
Cable .. e e e e 2
BOLT -hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx1”,plated .........coviviinenenenen... 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated .......c.cviiiiiiiii ittt ieeeannnnn 1
NUT - hex, 3/8”-16 NC,plated ..........uiiiinii e, 1
CLAMP - torque converter temperature cable, uses torque converter mounting
L E= o 1= T = 1
CONTROL - fuel shutoff . .. ..ot i i e e e i iie e 1
CLAMP - fuel shutoffcable ...........ciiiuiiiiiiiiiii i, 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx3/4”,plated .........covviiiiinunnn... 1
WASHER - lock, 3/87, plated .......covuitniiiii ittt iinenn.. 1
GROMMET - wiring harness, used on cab modelsonly ................... 1
WASHER - flat, 5/16”, non-plated, ifused ............ ..., 1

NOTE: For instrument panel lamps, lamp switch, and engine oil pressure
switch, see page 101. For air restriction indicator, see page 61. For instrument
panel cover and lockup parts, see page 405.

*NOTE: |If tachometer cable (item 33) does not seat down tightly into its
adapter on the engine, insert one item 52 flat washer into the adapter first.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 109

REAR ELECTRICAL WIRING
MAIN HARNESS TO INSTRUMENT PANEL, STARTER, AND
REAR OF TRACTOR

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
27 R 27209 WIRE - starter switCh . ... .ottt it i i et ittt e 1
28 D 34924 SWITCH - starter, pushbutton ......... ..ottt 1
29 49838 CLAMP - starter switCh Wire . ..ottt ittt ittt et eeeann. 1
30 113- 102 BOLT - hex head, 5/16”-18 NCx3/4”,plated .........cccvvviiinvnenn.. 1
31 192- 20 WASHER - lock, 5/16”, plated . .......c.couiieinii ittt iinnnnnn. 1
32 129- 103 NUT - hex, 5/16”7-18 NC, plated ........c.cuiiuriii i, 1

33 R 14668 CLAMP - harness, below key switch, used to route rear harness and positive
battery cable together through the same clamp, no longer used, replace with

item 34 clamp forharness .........cc.oiiiiiiinininneiiiennnannn, 1
34 49859 CLAMP - harness, below key switch, use to route rear harness alone through

its own clamp (double-clamp with positive battery cable clamp on loader

models, or with battery ground cable clamp on dozer models) ............ 1
35 113- 209 BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx 1-1/2”,plated ..........cccuvuvnun.... 1
36 192- 21 WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated .........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 1
37  129- 103 NUT - hex, 3/8”-16NC, plated ..........cciiiiiiiiiniiiiinnnennn.. 1
38 R 14668 CLAMP - harness wire to backup alarm with positive battery cable .......... 1
39 113- 206 BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NC x3/4”,plated ...........ccviiiievn... 1
40 192- 21 WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated .......ciitiiniin ittt 1

PARTS USED WITH HORIZONTALLY-MOUNTED TRANSMISSION FILTER, IF USED

41 49859 CLAMP - harness wire, uses transmission filter bracket hardware, see page

22 1
42 R 43543 WIRE - ground, transmission filter, eyelet bolts to transmission filter mounting

o] 7= T} (= 1
43 R 43544 WIRE - at filter indicator connection ............ ... i, 1
44 R 47180 FILTER - transmission, horizontally-mounted, if used, parts list page 233,

mounting partson page 231 ... ...l i e it 1

PARTS USED WITH VERTICALLY-MOUNTED TRANSMISSION FILTER, IF USED

45 49859 CLAMP - harness wire, on dozer models bolt to tube clamp bracket at control

valve (see page 275), on loader models bolt to hydraulic reservoir using

EMS 46-48 .. it i i e et e et 1
46  113- 207 BOLT-3/8”-16 NC x 17, plated, loader modelsonly .................... 1
47  192- 21 WASHER - 3/8”, plated, loader modelsonly ................cccooio.... 1
48 129- 103 NUT - hex, 3/8” - 16 NC, plated, loader modelsonly ..................... 1
49 49859 CLAMP - harness wire atfilter ..........co ittt 1
50 113- 205 BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx5/8”,plated ..........ccvviiivnenenn.. 1
51  192- 21 WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated . ......couiiiuiiiiii ittt 1
52 R 52649 WIRE - at filter indicator connection ........... ..., 1
53 R 49464 FILTER - transmission, vertically-mounted, if used, parts list page 233B,

mounting parts on page 231 ... .ttt ittt i e e 1

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 R

2 R

3 S

4 113
5 192
6 R

7 L

8

9 113
10 192-
11 129
12 353
13

14 113
15 192-
16 129-
17 *R
18 R
19

20 R

21 R
22 118-
23 192-
24 R
25 353
26 R
27 R
28 113
29 195
30 192-
31 120
32 111-
33 195
34  131-
8-1621

47446
45475
86530
102
20
14668
18337
49838
207
21
103
703
49852
118
20
102
47447
47448
NSS
47401
47405
207
21
51415
700
47403
47404
102
103
20
102
110
102
71

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 119
LAMPS AND WIRING
MODELS WITH CAB

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

HARNESS - circuit breakertomaincab harness ........................ 1
CIRCUIT BREAKER - 40 amp, for circuit breaker mounting, see page 107 ... 1
CLAMP - harness, above circuitbreaker . .........c.coiiiiiiiinnennnn.. 1
BOLT - hex head, 5/16”-18 NCx 3/4”,plated .............cccoiea... 1
WASHER -lock, 5/16”, plated . .........c.ciiiiiiniiininnnnnnnnnnn. 1
CLAMP - use intake manifold hardware ............... ..., 1
TIE STRAP - haress - .ot vttt i et ittt ittt teteenenenennnn 1
CLAMP - harness, below instrumentpanel ..............coiiiiiinenn.. 1
BOLT -hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx1”,plated .........ccoviiiiinnunnn.. 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated .....coiiii ittt iieeieneannn 1
NUT -hex, 3/8”-16NC, plated .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennnn. 1
GROMMET - harness, atinstrumentpanel ............cccviiiiiennnenn.. 1
CLAMP - harness, above instrument panel, loader modelsonly ............ 1
BOLT - hex head, 5/16” - 18 NC x 5/8”, plated, loader modelsonly ......... 1
WASHER - lock, 5/16”, plated, loader modelsonly ...................... 1
NUT - hex, 5/16” - 18 NC, plated, loader modelsonly .................... 1
HARNESS - mainwiring,cab .........iiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 1
WIRE -cab lamps .. .iiiiiiii ittt i ittt ittt ettt ie et 1
TAPE - wire retaining, vinyl covered, buylocally ...................... UAR
BRACKET - frontlampmounting . . .....cotiiiiinin i iiiiiinenennn. 2
CLAMP - bracket retaining, frontlamps ......... ..., 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”"-16 NCx1”,plated ........... ... i, 4
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated ..ottt ittt i iei i 4
LAMP ASSEMBLY - flood, parts listpage 121 ...........cciviiiiiion... 4
GROMMET - lamp wire at cab frame, 3/8” holesize ..................... 4
BRACKET - rear lamp mounting, left-hand ............................. 1
BRACKET - rear lamp mounting, right-hand ............. .. ... ... ...... 1
BOLT - hex head, 5/16”-18 NCx 3/4”,plated ...........ccvvirnn.... 2
WASHER - flat, 5/16”, plated .........c.ciitiiiiniii it 2
WASHER - lock, 5/167, plated .......cciurirriii ittt iiinennnn 2
NUT -hex,5/16”7-18 NC, plated .........ciiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 2
CARRIAGE BOLT-1/4”"-20NCx7/8”,plated .. .....coviveinnnnnnn. 2
WASHER -flat, 1/4”,plated ........ccoiuiuiiiiiin ittt iiiinnnnnns 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4”-20NC,plated ..............ccvvunenn... 2

*NOTE: For additional main cab harness connections, see page 123.

Issued May, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 R 49617
2 49853
3 113- 206
4 192- 21
5 L 18337
6 D 77650
7 R 45461
8 L 30866
9 R 39064
10 R 36131
11 182- 516
12 192- 18
13 129- 17
14 113- 709
14 13- 708
15 D 34666
6 129- 108
8-1621

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 129

HORN
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

LAVt (o TN 4 o g T 1
CLAMP - wire, at water pUMpP . ...cotieintietnernenneaenneneenennnas 1
BOLT-hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx3/4”,plated ...........ciiiiiinnann. 1
WASHER -lock, 3/8”, plated ........ ..ottt iiiiiiiiiiinnennn. 1
TIESTRAP - WireS i ot iiiiiiitttetetteeeneeeasnecasnsenenncnns UAR
HORN - left-hand, includes an item 8 nut and a bracket that is not used on this

L= T2 (o ) (R 1
HORN - right-hand, includes an item 8 nut and a bracket that is not used on

thistractor . ....oi it i ettt 1
N L T o 1= o1 -1 PPN 2
BRACKET -hornmounting . ...cvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniennrnnennnenns 2
WIRE -Qround .. .ciiiiiiiii ittt ittt neenenecncnennennennns 2
MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, No. 10-24 NC x 1/2”, plated ....... 2
WASHER - lock, No. 10, plated ........ciuiitiiiiii i iiiinneannns 2
NUT-hex,No.10-24NC,plated .. ...ttt 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/4” - 10 NC x 1-1/2”, plated, use without ROPS canopy

brushguards .......ciiiriiiiiiiiiiii i it ittt ittt 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/4” - 10 NC x 27, plated, use with ROPS canopy brush

o U= T o e 2
WASHER - hardened, use with ROPS canopy brushguards ............... 2
NUT-hex,3/4”-10NC,plated ......cciiriiitiniieiiiieienennnnnns 2

NOTE: For horn switch and connecting wires, see instrument panel wiring on
page 101.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 139

TRACK FRAME, SPROCKET, AND ROLLERS
*74” GAUGE WIDE TRACK AND LGP DOZER MODELS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
1 R 45420 TRACK FRAME - left-hand, wide track dozer models, not shown (same as 62"
gauge standard dozer models, page 137) . ....cvvvrininiiinennnnnn.. 1
1 R 45422 TRACK FRAME - right-hand, wide track dozer models, not shown (same as 62"
gauge standard dozer models, page 137) .....cviriniiniiii .. 1
2 R 45405 TRACK FRAME - left-hand, LGP dozer models, not shown ................ 1
2 R 45406 TRACK FRAME - right-hand, LGP dozermodels ............c.covueun.... 1
3 113- 412 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x 1-3/4”,plated ..........coovuuuur.... 10
4 192- 23 WASHER - lock, 1727, plated .......couiuiiiii i, 10
5 R 46782 COVER ASSEMBLY -pivot shaft .........ouviiiiiiinnnr e, 2
6 221- 841 PLUG - hex socket head, 1/4” NPT .. ... ..ttt ieeiaaannn, 1
7 R 27377 GASKET - pivot shaftcover .........c.ccoviiiiiiiii ... UAR
8 R 36949 PLATE -end, pivotshaft ......... ... ... 2
9 R 27540 SHIM - pivotshaftendplate ...........c.coviuiiineine ... UAR
10 28- 1028 BOLT - hex head, 5/8”-18 NFx 1-3/4”, grade 8 ..........covuuuununn.. 6
11 R 41714 SEAL -pivot shaft ......oiiii i e 2
12 R 41713 GUARD -seal, pivot shaft ..........oiiiiiiiiiii i, 2
13 214- 180 CLAMP - worm screw type, pivotshaft ..............cooiiiiiiinnnnn... 2
14 R 45917 SPROCKET - use with standard sealed track chain only (with 2-3/16” diameter
bushings), see page 159 .. ..ot i e 2

14A R 47743 SPROCKET - identify by “I” on sprocket surface, may be used with either
sealed track chain (see page 159 or 161) or Case Lubricated Track chain

(SEEPAgE 163) ..ttt ittt ittt e e e e e 2
15 R 31277 BOLT -hex head, 3/4”-10NC x4”,grade 8 .........covvuveeuneunnnn.. 24
16 D 34666 WASHER - flat, hardened, 3/4” . ... it 24
17 R 27241 SHIM - SProcKet .. ovve ettt et e e e UAR
18 R 36703 GUARD - final drive shaft, ifused ............ciiiiiiinneineennnnn. 4
19  131- 1152 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/4”-10NC,plated ..........covveeeennnnnn.. 24
20 REF TRACK ROLLER - single flange, for correct assembly and components see
pages 153 and 155 ... ... it i 8
21 REF TRACK ROLLER - double flange, for correct assembly and components see
pages 153 and 155, wide track models use four, LGP models use six (LGP
positioning shown onpage 138) .......ciritiriniininnnenennn. 4-6
22  113- 716 BOLT - hex head, 3/4” - 10 NC x 3", plated, use with Loctite . .......... 48-56
23 REF CARRIER ROLLER - for correct assembly and components see page 151, wide
track models use two, LGP modelsuse four ........................ 2-4
*PARTS USED ON LGP DOZER MODELS ONLY
24 R 45454 BRACKET - carrier roller and equalizer beam mounting .................. 2
25 113- 708 BOLT - hex head, 3/4”-10NC x2”,plated ........ovuvevrneneennnnn.. 8
26 D 34666 WASHER - flat, hardened, 3/4” . ...ttt et eieaannn 8
27  26- 1076 BOLT - hex head, 5/8”-11 NCx4-3/4”,grade 8 ..........c.covvuuuenn.. 8
28 192- 25 WASHER - lock, 5/8”, plated ........coiiitniiee e, 8
29 129- 107 NUT -hex,5/8”-11NC,plated ........ccoiuniiiiiiinininnnnnnnn.. 8
30 221- 841 PLUG - hex socket head, 1/4” NPT . ...ttt 2

*NOTE: The carrier roller bracket, equalizer beam mounting bracket, and
positioning of track rollers used on wide track dozer models (not LGP) are the
same as for 62” gauge dozer models. See page 137.

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR

149

IDLER ASSEMBLY - SHAFT RETAINED BY ROLL PINS, IF USED

REF.

R
R
S
R
S

AP ON =

© oo~NO O,

R
R
T
R
S

8-1621

PART NO.

52666
52667
105797
33557
116825

52676
52675
13224
52707
106023

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
IDLER ASSEMBLY - shaft retained by roll pins (tems8and9) ............. 1
HUB - idler ...t e e i et e et e e 1
BUSHING -idlerhub .. .. ... i i e e it ieeennn 2
PLUG -idlerassembly . ........iieiiiinininnininnenennennnnnns 1
FACE SEAL ASSEMBLY - idler, includes two metal rings and two rubber
] - 2
BRACKET -idlerassembly . ........iiiiiiiimiriiiiiininnnnnns 2
SHAFT -idlerassembly . ........cciuiiiiiii ittt 1
O-RING -shaft ... e e e e e 2
ROLL PIN - inner, shaftretaining ...t 2
ROLL PIN - outer, shaftretaining ... ... ooii it iiaen. 2

Issued May, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



REF.
*R

O©CONOOODOTADWN =
I DTV IDIDIDITIDIVDIOD s y)

12
13
14
15
16
17

DDV IVIVIDD

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

DIVIVIVIDVDIVIDD

8-1621

PART NO.

27668

45546

25687
25686
25703
25697
25698
25702
25699
25700
25704
25705
27166

42738
25688
REF

27708
25687
25686
25697
25704
25702
25705

27710
25687
25686
25697
25704
25702
25699
25705

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 159

STANDARD SEALED TRACK CHAIN

*WITH 2-3/16” (56 mm) OD BUSHINGS, IF USED

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

CHAIN ASSEMBLY - 40 unit, all models except LGP dozer models, one per
each side of tractor, may be used with any sprocket option except LGP

SPIOCKe .ot i i e e et e 2
CHAIN ASSEMBLY - 43 unit, LGP dozer models only, one per each side of
tractor, may be used with any LGP sprocketoption .................... 2
LINK-track, right-hand . ........ ... ..ttt 40-43
LINK -track, left-hand ....... ... .. 40-43
BUSHING - track, standard, long ...........ccciiiiinennennnn... 39-42
PIN -track, standard ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 39-42
PIN - track, 0.003” (0.076 mm) oversize, service option ............. 39-42
BUSHING - track, Master . ....ouuieieiiiiie ittt eee e 1
PIN -track, master .......oouiiiiiiii ittt iiieiiaennns 1
PIN - track, master, 0.003” (0.076 mm) oversize, service option .......... 1
SPACER -masterbushing .........c.ooiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiieennnn.. 2
BELLEVILLE SPRING - Pin .. otvt ettt i i iiiciieiiaeenn 160-172
BOLT - special, used with all track shoes except LGP self-cleaning track
] T = 320-344
BOLT - special, LGP self-cleaning track shoeonly ................. 320-344
NUT -square, special . ....ovuieniieiiiiiie it i i e, 320-344
TRACK SHOE - see pages 165 and 167 foroptions .................. 80-86

TRACK CHAIN UNIT KIT

KIT - track chain unit, includes instructionsheet .. .............c....... UAR
LINK-track, right-hand ...........oiiuiiniit e eennnnnnn. 1
LINK - track, left-hand ...........coiiiiiiiini it iinnnnnnn. 1
PIN -track, standard ...........c.otiniiiitt ettt eeaannn, 2
SPACER -bUShiNG .o vtt ittt e i et e 2
BUSHING - master, Short . .....covieni ittt ettt e eeenennn. 1
BELLEVILLE SPRING - Pin o ii ittt it et et e et eeeeeanann 8

MASTER CHAIN UNIT KIT

KIT - master chain unit, includes instructionsheet ....................... 1
LINK -track, right-hand . .......c. .ot 1
LINK - track, left-hand ....... ...ttt ieienennnn. 1
PIN -track, standard .......... ... . i i T
SPACER -bUShING ..ottt it e et et 2
BUSHING -master, short . ......coiiiiiiiiii it et e e e, 1
PIN - track, master ......cviuiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e, 1
BELLEVILLE SPRING - Pin .ottt ittt ettt et e e e eeeeeeeennns 8

Continued on next page

*NOTE: See track frame pages 135-139 for correct sprocket usage.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 167

TRACK SHOES

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

1 R

2 R

3 R

4 R

6 T

7 129-
8-1621

DOUBLE GROUSER - CLOSED
LOADER MODELS ONLY

40973  TRACK SHOE - 167 (406 MM) « vt vt eeee e e e e e 80

SINGLE GROUSER - SELF-CLEANING
74" (1880 mm) GAUGE LGP DOZER MODELS ONLY

42736 TRACK SHOE - self-cleaning, 34”7 (864 mm) .........cciiiiineneennnnn. 86
42738 BOLT - SpeCial «.vvtiiiiit ettt ittt ettt eeaseaneanananns 344

*RUBBER PADS FOR TRACK SHOES

43447 PAD -rubber, with studs ... .ciiiiii ittt et i et e it e 80
53567 WASHER -hardened . ......ccuiiiiiiiiiintiiititnteenneeeennnens 160
107 NUT-hex,5/8”-11NC,plated .........ccciiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnn. 160

NOTE: For additional track shoes, see page 165.

*NOTE: The rubber pads listed here may only be ordered to replace factory
installed pads currently on your machine. If your tractor does not have rubber
pads and you wish to order them, they must be ordered as a special feature from
the factory.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR

177

R42732 DRIVE SHAFT - DOZER AND DRAWBAR MODELS

REF. PART NO.

R
R
A
1
2 A
3 A
4 A
5 219-
6 N
7 N
A
8
9 A
10 219-
8-1621

42732
42733
47519
NSS
18388
47521
18390
20
6169
6162
45595
NSS
17298
417

R42733 DRIVE SHAFT - LOADER MODELS

DESCRIPTION
DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY - dozer and drawbar models

DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY - loader models ..........
YOKE ASSEMBLY -driveshaft ..................
YOKE -driveshaft ..........................
CAP-yoKe ..ottt
WASHER - feltretaining ......................
WASHER-felt . ...t iieen

GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/4”-28 NF ........
SHAFT - R42732 drive shaftonly .................
SHAFT - R42733 drive shaftonly .................

UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY - drive shaft .......
UNIVERSAL JOINT -driveshaft ...............
BOLT-special ......ccciviiiininnnnnnnnnnn.
GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/4” - 28 NF taper ...

Issued May, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 187

TRANSMISSION LEFT-HAND AND RIGHT-HAND CLUTCH SHAFTS

REF.
1 G
2 A
3 G
4 B
5 A
6 A
7 H

G
8
9
10 A
11
12 A
13 A
14 A
15 G
16 A
17 G
18 G
19 G
20 A
21 A
2 T
23 *A
24 A
25

*G
8-1621

PART NO.

104202
50389
102377
18215
51142
50665
756080
101318
NSS
NSS
51468

27414
51757
27579
10418
51842
102300
102300
102301
50664
50663
25088
50668
50667
40035

101829

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
SHAFT - ClutCh . . oo i i i i e et ettt e 2
[ =TT 8
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - partslistpage 189 ........coviiiiiininnnnnn. 8
BALL BEARING -clutch, front .. ... ...ttt it it ieienenn, 2
DRIVE GEAR - high clutch, 29 and 35teeth ...................ccovu.... 2
SPACER - ball bearing, highclutchgear ................ .. ..., 2
BALL BEARING - highclutchgear ........ ... i i, 2
DRIVE GEAR ASSEMBLY -lowclutch ........ciiiiiiiiiininnnnn.. 2
GEAR-lowclutch ... . i i i i i i i i e it 1
SPACER -wide, inNer . ...ttt ittt enenennnnnnn 1
NEEDLE BEARING -gearassembly .........coitiiiiiiiininnennnn.. 1
RESERVED
SNAP RING -needle bearing .. ....couiuerininnieneneneenennnannnnns 1
RACE - needle bearing, lowdrivegear ...........coiiiiiiinnnnnnnn... 2
SNAP RING -lowclutch gear . .........oiiiiiiiiiiii i iniinenenens 2
BALL BEARING - g€ar - . .o ot iti ittt ittt et et teeetenenenanannns 10
SPACER -clutchshaft . ......ciiiii ittt ittt iiiiinennn. 4
GEAR - driven, 29 and 51 teeth, left-hand and right-hand clutch, front ....... 2
GEAR - driven, 29 and 51 teeth, right-hand clutch,rear ................... 1
GEAR - reverse, 29 and 51 teeth, left-hand clutch,rear ................... 1
SPACER - gear, left-hand clutch, 1/4” (6 mm)wide .............ccuvun... 1
SPACER - gear, right-hand clutch, 1-1/16” (27 mm)wide ................. 1
BALLBEARING -g€ars . ..oovtiiiiniiie it e ittt inennennannnn 4
S o 11V IR = L] o = Vo T S UAR
SPACER - 18ar « ittt ittt i e e e e e 2
BALL BEARING - 18ar ...ttt itt ettt ittt teteteeenenenenennns 2

KIT - transmission seal, includes all items with an asterisk, for complete kit
LT o= To [ = 0 1

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 A 50729
2 *G 107845
3 NSS
4 113- 209
5 192- 21
6 113- 257
7 N 8539
8 A 50820
9 221- 1849
9A 221- 849
10 A 140775
11 A 50737
12 A 140955
13 *G 105118
14 218- 5157
15 *218- 5007
16 A 50821
17 A 50822
18 **G 100767
19 138- 90
20 176- 396
21 *A 50733
22  195- 533
23 129- 165
24 A 51136
25 **A 50755
26 A 51138
27 A 50752
28 *A 50753
29 192- 20
30 113- 113
*G 101835
**G 101836
8-1621

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 197

TRANSMISSION CONTROL VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

COVER AND BASE

COVER-cONtrol valve . ......cuiiiiiiii ittt ittt e e eaaeannn 1
GASKET -covertobody .......ciuiniiiiini ittt ieanaennns 1
BODY - VAV o ittt ittt e e e ettt et e 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx 1-1/2”,plated ....................... 15
WASHER - lock, 3/8”,plated ........ccuiiiiiiiniiiiiiennnennnnnn 15
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx 2-1/2",plated ...........c.ccciiein.... 1
O-RING-boltseal .......cciiiiiiiiiii it et ittt tieennennnn. 1
WASHER - hardened ..ottt ittt ettt ieieeaannn 1
PLUG - hex socket head, 1/8” NPT ... ...ttt ittt iennennnnnn 1
PLUG - hex socket head, 1/8” NPT, valve cover .........cevveennnnnnnn 1

HIGH-LOW AND FORWARD-REVERSE SPOOLS

SPOOL - forward and reverse . .. .......c.oeeeieneeeeeereenenenenennns 2
SPOOL - high-low, track . .........oiiiiiiiiii ittt 2
SPOOL - high-low, range . . ... oottt et e e i i i eeens 1
SEAL -spool, double lip ...cniini it e e e e e 5
PLUG-hexhead, 7/8” - 14 NF . . ... ittt ettt teiiennnnn 5

O-RING -pIUG - e et e e e e e et e e, 1
PIN-detent, Iong . ...cvviniii it ittt et te e eenene 1
PIN -detent, short ... ...t i i i it e e innanns 4
SPRING -detent . .....iiiiiiiiiit ittt iteeeienneeenneneanenns 5
ROLL PIN - 3/16” X 5/8” ot i ittt ettt ieeeeeeneenansasaneaeannnns 5
SET SCREW - slotted, 1/2”-20 NF x 1-1/4”, ovalpoint .................. 5
SEAL - detent adjusting SCreW . . . oot ittt ittt ittt iee et ieanennann 5
WASHER - flat, 1727, plated ........coiiiiiiiiiii it iineennannns 5
NUT - hex, jam, 1/2”-13 NF,plated .......... ..., 5

PRESSURE REGULATOR SPOOL

SPOOL - pressure regulator . .......c..uiiiiinienenneenneenennnnnns 1
SPRING - pressureregulator . .......cciutiiitininiintieninnennnnnn 1
RETAINER - SPIHiNg & civiiiiiiieiie ittt eneieaeeeensenanennannnns 1
PLATE - COVOI ittt ittt ittt teeteernnseeaaseeensesanansannans 1
GASKET -coverplate .......ciiiiiiiiiniininneeneneenenennanennans 1
WASHER - lock, 5/16”,plated ........c.ouiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnnnnn. .. 3
BOLT - hex head, 5/16”- 18 NCx7/8”,plated ............ccveeniio.... 3

KIT - control valve seal, includes all items with one asterisk, for complete kit
L= =N o= Vo 1= = G TP 1

KIT - control valve overhaul, includes all items with two asterisks plus
G101835 kit, for complete kitsee page 213 .........coiiiiiiinnnnnn. 1

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

G 101829
1 G 102141
2 A 50420
3 G 35210
4 G 35211
5 A 51732
6 R 11428
7 G 102757
7 G 102758
8 22038
8 72223
9 D 32117
10 A 54107
11 A 51841
12 A 50651
13 A 50389
14 A 50668
15 A 50687
15 A 50688
16 131- 468
17 A 50608
17A S 5871

G 101830
18 A 50698
199 D 32117
20 A 50694
21 195- 525
22 A 54107
23 A 50707
24 A 50708
25 A 50709
26 A 50710
27 A 50692
8-1621

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 207

TRANSMISSION SEAL KITS
HOUSING, COVERS, AND BRAKES

DESCRIPTION REQ’'D.
KIT - seal, transmission, contains one O-ring not used in this transmission

assembly . ... . ittt e 1
GASKET - drain plug, transmissionhousing ...........c.cviieiiieenn.. 1
OILSEAL-inputshaft ...... ...ttt 1
GASKET - front cover, transmission housing ................oien... 1
GASKET - rear cover, transmissionhousing .............ccveviian... 1
GASKET -oil suctiontube ...... ...ttt 1
GASKET - frontcap, uppershaft ...........ciitiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 2
SHIM - rear cap, input shaft, .005” (0.127 mm) thick ................... 6
SHIM - rear cap, input shaft, .007” (0.1778 mm) thick .................. 6
SHIM - rear cap, clutch shafts, .007” (0.1778 mm) thick ................. 5
SHIM - rear cap, clutch shafts, .002” (0.0508 mm) thick ................. 5
WASHER - COPPEI vt itii it ttiiee it tteteateenaenesneneeneanens 24
OILSEAL-PTOShaft ....iitiiiiiiiiiit ittt eeataeenrnenncnnnn 1
RING-seal, PTOshaft . ....coiiiii ittt it i e 3
SEAL - rubber, housing, lowrangeclutch .............. ... .. .o, 2
RING -seal, clutchshafts . ........ ..o 8
SHIM - clutch, rear spacer, .031” (0.787 mm) thick ..................... 8
SHIM - brake housing, .007” (0.178 mm)thick ............ ... v, 6
SHIM - brake housing, .005” (0.127 mm) thick ............. ... .. ... ... 6
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1-1/2”-12NF ... ... . i, 2
WASHER -inputshaft ........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiine, 1
O-RING - housing to final drive, ifused ............ ..., 2
KIT-brake seal ........c.cciiiuiiiiiitiniinnetnarenetnneennenns 1
GASKET - brake CoOVer . ..iviiiiiiinitieneneenneeensnennenennns 2
WASHER - copper, brake cover, use with bolts, use as required ....... 20

WASHER - with rubber insert, brake cover, use with studs, use as
(=0 [T =T PP 20

WASHER - flat, 3/8”, plated, brake cover, use with studs, use as

(=T [ 11 =T o e 20
SEAL-Dbrake CoVer ... oviiiiin ittt iie it iearaennrnenanncnans 2
SEAL - Teflon, large, inner . .....coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiineennns 2
WIRE -innerseal ........coiiieiiiiiineeernatnnesnaceneennns 2
SEAL - Teflon,small,outer ..ottt 2
WIRE-outerseal ..........ciiiuiiiiiiiiiiieinerenernacennennns 2
SPRING -brake pistonreturn ........ciiiiiniiie i rneeannns 20

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 218- 483
2 A 51456
3 G 35438
4 218 5057
5 218 5005
6 217- 393
7  218- 5010
8 R 20804
9 214 255
10 R 27106
11 R 26071
12 R 25586
13 218- 5065
14 218 5007
15 R 46433
16 218 5144
17 218 5010
18 R 47180
19 218- 5118
20 218 5010
21 R 46434
22 R 45553
23 218- 5007
24 218- 5231
25 R 45551
26 R 34049
27  113- 206
28 192- 21
29 218- 5107
30 218- 5007
31 218 484
32 A 75624
33 218 775
34 218 5135
35 218 5005
8-1621

1150D AND 1

155D CRAWLER TRACTOR

217

TRANSMISSION HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
TORQUE CONVERTER TO TRANSMISSION
MODELS WITH HORIZONTALLY-MOUNTED FILTER, IF USED

ELBOW - 90 degree, male

DESCRIPTION

.......................

HOSE - 28” (711 mm) long, dozer and drawbar models, torque converter vent

tOtransSmMISSION ..ottt i i i e i e e i e 1
HOSE - 20” (508 mm) long, loader models, torque converter vent to
L= 10T 1T T o 1
ADAPTER - male, straight, no longer used, replace with elbow (items 34 and
K12 1
O-RING - adapter .. .ciiitt ittt ittt ittt ettt aeennn. 1
BARB FITTING - 1-5/16” - 12 NF . ...ttt ittt it iiiennns 2
O-RING-barbfitting . . . e oo ie ittt i i e i e i 1
HOSE - 3/4” (19 mm) ID x 3” (76 mm) long, cut from bulk hose, see Parts
Substitution List for bulk hoseoptions ...........c.ccoiiiiiiiiinennn... 2
CLAMP -adjustable .. ......iuientneiii ittt ittt iieieenennnns 4
TUBE - dozer and drawbar models, converter drain to transmission ......... 1
TUBE - loader models, converter drain to transmission ................... 1
PUMP - transmission charging, parts list page 237, mounting parts on page
S 1
ADAPTER - straight, male ........c.uiuiiiiiiiii it iiieiieennnnn, 1
O-RING - adapter ....cciiitiii ittt ittt ettt et eneennnn 1
HOSE - 78” (1981 mm) long, transmission charging pump to filter .......... 1
ELBOW-male, 45degree . ....ovviiiinnne e iiieiieeineeannnnns 1
O-RING -elbow ..o i e e e e e e 1
FILTER - transmission, parts list page 233, mounting parts on page 231 ..... 1
ELBOW -male,90degree . ....covvvrtmntnniieieeiieiieieeennnnnn. 1
O-RING -€lbowW ...t e i e e e e e 1
HOSE - filter to transmission control valve ................c.cccivvvnvnn.. 1
TEE - at transmissioncontrol valve ...............ccoviiiiniininnnnnnn. 1
L0 o [ T =T 1
ELBOW -swivel, 90 degree . ...ovvvvtnnenniiiiieiieiiieiiiennnnnn. 1
HOSE - filter to torque converter pressure regulatorvalve ................. 1
CLAMP - N0SES &t ittt ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx3/4”,plated ........c.ovvviivrninnun... 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8”,plated .......cuuuiiiiiiiii ittt 2
ELBOW - adjustable, 90 degree ...........cciviiriiiniiiinennnnennn. 1
O-RING-€elboW ..ttt i e i et e e 1
ELBOW -male, 90degree . ...covvitiiitnnine i iiieiieeiennennns 1
HOSE - 20” (508 mm) long, transmission filterdrain ..................... 1
PLUG - hex head, 3/4”7-16 NF,drainhose .........coviviueneenunennn. 1
ELBOW - adjustable, 45degree ..........ccvveiiiinnininennnnennnn 1
O-RING - elbow ..o i e e e e 1

Issued May, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



REF.
40

41
42

43

44
45
46
47
48

8-1621

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER 227

TRANSMISSION HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
COOLING SYSTEM

USED ON MODELS WITH RADIATOR COOLER TANK ON THE SIDE

PART NO.

R

R
R

113-
192-
129-
113-

49517

50165
49528

50163

49858
207
21
103
204

(SEE PAGE 51 FOR IDENTIFICATION)

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

TUBE - crossover, loader models, uses two clamps in upper position, no longer
used, order item 41 tube and reduce number of clamps as shown ........ 1
TUBE - crossover, loader models, uses one clamp in upper position ........ 1

TUBE - crossover, dozer and drawbar models, uses two clamps in upper
position, no longer used, order item 43 tube and reduce number of clamps as

L= 1o 1 o AR 1
TUBE - crossover, dozer and drawbar models, uses one clamp in upper

[0 1= 1 (1] o TR 1
CLAMP - Crossovertube . .....covinininin ittt ininnenannnnns 2-3
BOLT-hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx1”, plated ........c.cviuiiirinnnnnnnn. 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8”,plated ........ccoiiuiiiiiii ittt 2-3
NUT-hex,3/8”-16 NC,plated .........c.ciiiiiiitiiiiiiiinnnnnnns 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx1/2”,plated ...........cccvivuuun... 1-2

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF.

O WM =
O>»X3T0 OX

8-1621

PART NO.

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 235

R36416 TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER - SUCTION LINE
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
36416 FILTER ASSEMBLY -suctionline .........ciiinniii i iiinnan. 1
73719 HEAD ASSEMBLY -filter ... ov ittt i et e i eeeenn 1
NSS HEAD - filter ..ttt i i i e e e e ettt 1
49376 RELIEF VALVE - filter ..ottt it et e et e e eeenennn 1
30103 ELEMENT - filter .o ov et i it it e ettt iieaenn 1
27994 L0 T 1 11 (= 1
61948 HOUSING - filter . oo ittt i i it i e e ettt e et eeeeeens 1
Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+1150D+1155D+Crawler+Parts+Catalog+Manual

REF. PART NO.

1 R

2 R

3 R

4 113-
5 192-
6 195-
7 R

8 113-
9 192-
10  195-
11 R
12 138-
13 R
14 R
15 R
16 R
17 R
18  219-
19 113-
20 129-
21 A
22 141-
23  132-
24 H
25 129-
26 R
27  132-
28 D
29 R
30 113-
31 129-
32 R
33 132-
34 195-
35 R
36 R
37 141
38 132-
39 213-
40 129-
41 R
8-1621

43554
29752
27466
600
25
541
37371
410
23
533
27495
137
49048
29752
49059
49047
29752
31
104
102
35789
53
320
44198

122
46619
330
35268
27491
412
145
33694
320
525
27497
27466
52
328

2

121
46618

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 245

POWER BRAKES - PEDALS AND RODS
LOADER MODELS ONLY

DESCRIPTION REQ'’D.
FRAME -brakemounting ........coutiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 1
BUSHING - frame, pedalshaft . ........ .. i, 2
BUSHING - frame, followercamshaft ........... ... . .. 2
BOLT - hex head, 5/8”-11 NC x1-3/4”,plated ................ccieiun. 5
WASHER - lock, 5/8”, plated .........cciiiiiiiiiniiiiieiiiinennnnn 5
WASHER -flat, 5/8”, plated ........ ..ottt 5
BRACKET -brakepedal Stop . .....civiniiiiiiiiiii i, 1
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x 1-1/2”,plated .............cciiiiuo... 2
WASHER - lock, 1/27, plated .........cciiiiiiiiiii it 2
WASHER - flat, 1/2”7, plated . ...... ...ttt 2
SHAFT -brakepedals .......ciiiiiiiiiii it ittt 1
ROLL PIN - 1/47 X 1-3/87 1 ittt ittt ettt ettt tentnaaaaanaananns 2
PEDAL -brake, left-hand . .......cciiiii ittt iiieennnnnn 1
BUSHING -pedal ....ciitiii ittt ittt teeeieeeeenanaenns 2
PEDAL - modulator . ...ttt e 1
PEDAL - brake, right-hand . ... ..ot it 1
BUSHING -pedal ......otiitiiir ettt ieeieneenenanennns 2
GREASE FITTING - 30 degree, special short, 1/8” NPT .................. 2
BOLT - hex head, 5/16”-18 NC x 1-1/4”,plated ............. ... ... ... 2
NUT - hex, 5/167-18 NC, plated ......... ..ottt iiiiininnnnnns 4
SPRING -pedal return .. .... it ittt et 2
CLEVISPIN-5/16",plated . ... oottt ittt et e ieieeeenennns 4
COTTERPIN-3/32”x 3/4”, plated, atpedals .............cveviinenn.. 2
CLEVIS - rod end, 5/16” - 24 NF, plated, replaces fiberglass clevis used in
productiononsomemodels .........ciiiiii ittt i 4
NUT - hex, 5/16”-24 NF, plated .........coieiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 4
ROD - brake CoNtrol .. ..ottt ittt et eeneneeeesesananns 2
COTTER PIN - 3/32” x 1/2”, plated, atcontrolvalve . .................... 2
SHIM-1/327 (0.76 mm) thick ..........iieiiiiiiiiiiniiinnnnn, UAR
(07,1, I 11T Yo [ 1] F=1 (o] N P 1
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13 NC x1-3/4”,plated ............cccoiin.. 1
JAMNUT -hex, 1/2”7-13NC,plated ....... ...t iiiiiininnnnnn.. 1
BRACKET -cam folloOWer . ..ottt ittt ettt eeeteeeaenaaaenns 1
COTTERPIN-3/32”x3/4”,plated ......coiuiiriiiiiiiiniinnnenns 2
WASHER -flat, 3/8”, plated .........cciiiiiinii i, UAR
(2101575 T o 1 1o RN 1
BUSHING - DOSS .« vt itiii ittt ittt e teeeeeeeeaeeanaannanaanns 1
CLEVISPIN-1/47,plated . ...cv ittt ittt ee e .. 2
COTTERPIN-1/16"x1/2",plated ......ouriiin it e 2
CLEVIS - modulator rod end, 1/4” - 28 NF, replaces fiberglass clevis used in
productiononsome models ... ..ot i e st 2
NUT -hex, 1/4”7-28 NF, plated ......... .ot iiiiiiiiiinennn. 2
ROD - modulator control . ...t e 1

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1

2 R

3

4 151

5 D

6 L

7 R

8 R

8 R

9 121

10 *

11 *

12 R

13 R

14 187-

15 R

16 113

17 195-

18 192-

19 R

20 182

21 131-

22 N

23 N

24 *

25 R

26 R

27 113

28  95-

29  192-

30 129
*F

8-1621

REF

46464
NSS
522

126821
18337
29648
43215

43217

234
REF

REF

47892
47916
1088
30357
233
525
21
30355
562

67

9111
9112
REF
49865
49866
221

6

21
103

42827

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 255

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR COVERS AND
OPERATORS MANUAL BOX

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR - includes decals and operators manual box, see page
251 or 253 for correct reservoirand relatedparts ........... ..ot 1
BOX-operatorsmanual . ........itiiiiii ittt ittt 1
LATCH -manual bOX . .o oot teti ittt e it e it iieeeennnncnnannn 1
POP RIVET - 3/16”, used on models without a noise reduction pad, see
(1G] 0 B 324 0= T~ 3
CORD -manualretaining .. ..ottt iiiiiiiienennneennn 1
TIESTRAP -manual boX .. .iii it ettt it ieeaaannns 1
COVER - side, OUter .ottt ettt ittt ittt ienieneennenns 1
COVER - top, one-piece, includes decals, used on models without a cab or
winch, ifused ....... it i e e 1

COVER - top, one-piece, includes decals, used on winch models without a cab,
not shown, see Hyster Winch Parts Catalog D1251 for related parts, if

0T o 1
BOLT - hex flange head, 3/8”-16 NC x 17, Tefloncoated ............... 14
TRIM - used on one-piece top cover (item 8) at the cutout for heater hoses,

cab models only, 3” (76 mm) long, cut from F42827, see below .......... 1
TRIM - used on reservoir frame with one-piece top cover (item 8), cab models

only, 2” (51 mm) long, cut from F42827, seebelow .................... 1
PLATE - adapter, control lever boot, usedoncabmodels ................. 1
PLATE - cover, used on cab models with no secondary control levers ...... 1-2
SCREW - hex washer head, slotted, self-tapping, No. 10 x 1/2”, plated ... 6-14
COVER - hydraulic reservoir frame, inner, control valve access, ifused ...... 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx 1-3/4”,plated ...........cccvvnen... 2
WASHER - flat, 3/8”, plated ........cciiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnn. 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8”,plated .......ciuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinninnenns 2
RETAINER - COVEr .. i ittt it i ettt e e 2
MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, No. 10 - 24 NC x 7/8”, plated, used on

models with a noise reduction pad, seeitem4 ........... ... ... ...... 3
NUT - hex, self-locking, No. 10 - 24 NC, plated, used on models with a noise

reduction pad, seeitem 4 .. ... i i e 3

TWO-PIECE TOP COVERS - CAB MODELS ONLY

070 1Y = T (o o 1
PLATE - filler ... i e i ittt t it 1
TRIM - filler plate, 4-1/4” (108 mm) long, cut from F42827, see below ....... 1
PLATE - guide, cab models with heating system only, ifused ........... a1
PLATE - guide, cab models with heating and air conditioning, ifused ....... 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx7/8”,plated ............ ... ..., 2
WASHER - flat, 3/8” .o iii ittt it e ettt i e et 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated ........ ...ttt 2
NUT-hex,3/8”-16 NC,plated .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 2
TRIM-edge, 1167 (2946 MM) ONG .« .o et vttt it ittt ii i UAR

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1
2 218
3 218
4 R

5 R

6 R

7 R

8 R

9 113
10 192-
1 R
12 D
13 R
14 113
15 192-
16 R
17 218
18 R
19  218-
20 218-
21 G
22 R
23 218-
24 218
8-1621

REF

5069
5010
41241
41240
45637
45639
45646
233
21
34049
76210
45647
241
21
45649
1256
52731
5064
5008

104587

45641
5108
5010

1150D AND 1

155D CRAWLER TRACTOR

LOADER BUCKET HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

DESCRIPTION

265

REQ'D.

CONTROL VALVE - equipment, for correct assembly and components see page

325, 327, 0r 331 1ttt e e e 1
ADAPTER - straight, male . ...ttt e, 2

O-RING - adapter . ..ottt ittt ittt et et 1
TUBE - at control valve, upper, Aport .. ...ooiiiin it 1
TUBE - at control valve, lower, Bport ..........ccoiiiiienneannnnn.. 1
TUBE - crossover connection, A port ..........coeiiiiiieenennenannnnn. 1
TUBE - crossover connection, Bport ...........c.covuiiiiiieennnnnn... 1
HOSE - 73”7 (1854 mm) long, left-hand ..............c.cciviiernnunn.... 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NC x 1-3/4”, plated ..........c.coveuueuun.... 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated . ......cvvieiente e, 1
CLAMP - tUDE .« .ottt e e e e e e 1
SPACER - Clamp ..ottt i e 1
HOSE - 85" (2159 mm) long, right-hand ................ccovveeunnn.... 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx3”,plated ...........covvveuneennnnn.. 4
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated . .......coiierieee e, 4
CLAMP - N0SES & ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 2
NUT - hex, bulkhead, 1-1/16”7-12NF .. ... ... ittt i, 8
TUBE-torodendofcylinder ..........c.ooiuiiiniiiiiiiieneannnnn. 2
ADAPTER -straight, male ........ ..o iiiiiiiiiiii i, 2

O-RING - adapter ......covniiiiii ittt ittt e e, 1
CYLINDER - bucket, parts list page 297 . ........coviieene e, 2
TUBE - to closed end of bucketcylinder ..............ccovieenvnnn.... 2
ELBOW -90degree ......coviiiimnuiiiin ittt iie i eaaann. 2

O-RING-elboW ...ttt i e e e e 1

Issued May, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 275

TILT HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - TILT DOZER MODELS

REF. PART NO.

1
2 218-
3 218-
4 R

5 R

6 R

7 R

8 R

9 113-
9A  113-
10  192-
11 129-
12 R
13 113-
14 192-
15 D
16 C
17 R
18 R
19 R
20 R
21 113-
21A 13-
2 D
23 C
24 192-
25 129-
26 R
27 R
28 218-
29 R
30 R
31 113-
32 192-
33 95-
34 R
35 113-
36 192-
37 C
38 R
39 113-
40 192-
41 129-
42 D
43 C
44  113-
45  95-
8-1621

REF

5071
5010
32145
32147
32194
32192
27748
208
209
21
103
27517
208
21
40236
18330
30543
29930
27428
30541
233
209
40236
18330
21
103
37973
30759
1255
33311
35905
208
21

6
35909
209
21
18330
42737
208
21
103
40236
18330
233

6

CONTROL VALVE TO GRILLE

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

CONTROL VALVE - equipment, for correct assembly and components see page
R 72T o g 724 1
ADAPTER -male, straight . ... ittt i i ii i, 2
O-RING - adapter . ..cuiitiniiiiit ittt ieteeneeeasneensneannnnas 1
TUBE - at control valve, upperport .........ociuiiiiiiiiinneneneennns 1
TUBE - at control valve, lower port . .........ciiiiiiiiiiiieinnnnnnnn. 1
TUBE - to control valve, lowerport ....... ..ottt iiiinennnn. 1
TUBE - to control valve, upperport . ........oiiiiiiiiiiineinnnnnann. 1
BRACKET -tube mounting . .....cciiinietin i iiee e enennannnnns 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NC x1-1/4”,plated ............ccouiinn.. 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NC x1-1/2”,plated .............. ... ... 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8”,plated . .......ccoiiiienirinineiinenannnnn. 2
NUT -hex,3/8”-16 NC, plated ..........ciiuiiiinitiiiieiennnnnnn 2
1S @ 0] G 7T o o 1Yo PP 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NC x1-1/4”,plated ..............ccccveenn. 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated ........cciiiiiiniiiiiiiiinanaennnn 2
CLAMP - tUDE . . e i i e e et et e i 2
SPACER - Clamp .ottt ettt it et e et e e e 2
TUBE - to control valve, lower port .........ou it iiannnnn. 1
TUBE - to control valve, upper port . ......otiin ittt 1
TUBE - to control valve, upper port . ....coiiiinnentiineneennaeeennns 1
TUBE - to control valve, lower port ....... .ottt iiinnennnnns 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx 1-3/4”,plated ............ccvcvivann.. 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx 1-1/2”,plated ...........ccooviiinn.. 2
CLAMP - tUbES ..ttt i i e e et e i e i 3
SPACER -tUDES . . oot i it i e i e i ettt 3
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated . ... ...ttt it 3
NUT-hex,3/8”-16NC,plated ..........cciieiiiiiiiiiiiniinnnnn.. 3
TUBE - to control valve, upperport . ......ooiiiiiieitnnnnerennenannn 1
TUBE - to control valve, lowerport ........ ..ottt iinnnennnn. 1
NUT - hex, bulkhead, 3/4” - 16 NF ... ..ottt ittt ieieannennnn 4
ELBOW -90degree, special .......oouiieiniiiirieietinetnannnnn 2
SUPPORT - tUDES .ottt i i et ettt e e eeeieaneaaenns 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx 1-1/4”,plated ...........ccoivevuen... 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated .......coiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 2
WASHER - flat, 3/8” .ottt e ittt e ittt it 2
CLAMP - tUDE . . e i i i et e et e e 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NC x 1-1/2”,plated ............ ... ..... e 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated . .......c.oiiirinniininienennennnnnn 1
SPACER - Clamp . oottt ittt ittt et e et et e et 1
BRACKET - clamp, tubes, atcontrolvalve ................cciiiiiean... 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx1-1/4”,plated ..........ccciiiiiieen... 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8”,plated .........ccciuiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiinienaenn. 3
NUT -hex, 3/8”-16 NC,plated ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnnnnnn. 3
CLAMP -tubes, atcontrolvalve . ........coiiiiiiiiiiininniiiiiinnnnn 1
SPACER - Clamp . ioti ittt ittt et et et et et e 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NC x1-3/4”,plated ................. .. .... 1
WASHER - flat, 3/87 ..ttt ittt ittt ittt et 4

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 285

DOZER AND TILT AND PITCH HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
ANGLE TILT PITCH DOZER MODELS

GRILLE TO CYLINDERS
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
24 R 41555 GUARD -atgrille ...ttt it ettt ettt ieaaenns 1
25 113- 410 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x 1-1/2”,plated ...........ccciiiean.. 4
26 192- 23 WASHER - lock, 1/2”, plated ........coiiiiiiiiiii it i, 4
27 R 45028 GUARD - back of blade, UPPer . ..ciiiiiiii ittt ittt i i iiiaeanann 1
28 R 45031 GUARD - back of blade, lower . .. .. .. ittt ittt ieenenn 1
29  113- 424 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NCx1”, plated ........ ..., 4
30 192- 23 WASHER - lock, 1/2”,plated .......coiiiiiiiiit ittt iieinnnnnn 4
31 195- 533 WASHER - flat, 172”7, plated ........cciiiiiinini it iiinnennnnnns 4
32 121 428 BOLT - hex flange head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 1”, grade 8, Teflon coated ......... 2
33 129- 105 NUT-hex, 1/27-13NC, plated .........ccciiiiiii ittt 2
34 R 45033 GUARD - tubes, back of blade, 62” (1575 mm) gauge dozer models ........ 2
35 R 45230 GUARD - tubes, back of blade, 74" (1880 mm) gauge dozer models ........ 2
36 D 76208 SPACER -tUDES . . i ittt i e e e e e e e 6
37 R 25528 CLAMP - tUDES . it iti ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeenenneneaeananns 6
38 R 49736 STUD -clamp mounting .......cuoiiiie ittt ittt ieiaeaaaannn 6
39 195- 525 WASHER -flat, 3/8”, plated .........cciiiuiiiniennintinnennennnn 24
40 129- 103 NUT-hex,3/8”-16 NC,plated .........ccciiiiiniiniininnnnnnn. 24
41 R 45050 GUARD - tilt cylinder, left-hand, notshown . ............. ... ... ..., 1
42 R 45051 GUARD - tilt cylinder, right-hand ........ ... ..., 1
43  121- 428 BOLT - hex flange head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 1”, grade 8, Teflon coated ......... 6
4 121 429 BOLT - hex flange head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 1-1/4, grade 8, Teflon coated ...... 2
45 R 49827 ROD -cylinderguard . .......oitiinitineneeeneeeneeneennenneanns 2
46  129- 105 NUT-hex, 1/27-13NC, plated ........ ..ottt i, 2
47  195- 533 WASHER -flat, 1/2”7, plated .......ciuiuiiiiiii ittt iteieieenenenens 4

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 295

G34836 AND G34837 LOADER LIFT CYLINDERS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
G 34836 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - lift, right-hand, 5” (127 mm) ID x 31-7/16"
(799 MM) StrOKE ..ottt ittt ittt ettt et 1
G 34837 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - lift, left-hand, 5” (127 mm) ID x 31-7/16"
(799 mMmM) Stroke . ...coi i et 1
1 G 34838 TUBE - G34836 cylinder, right-hand ............ ... ... 1
1 G 34839 TUBE - G34837 cylinder, left-hand, notshown ........................ 1
2 D 52579 BUSHING -tube ... ... i i it et eieenn 2
G 104336 GLAND ASSEMBLY -cylinder . ...cvuiniiniiie ittt i ieieenannnnn 1
3 NSS GLAND - cylinder . ...ttt it ittt et teeeeaeaanans 1
4 G 102569 PLUG - nylon, thread-locking, gland, ifused ........................ 1
5 *D 95145 WIPER -piston rod . ... cciiii ittt ittt et ettt e eeeeenn 1
6 *G 102426 BUSHING - CeNter .. ..ottt ittt ittt ittt e ettt ieeeannnnn 1
7 *G 107924 U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, wide, with O-ring ............ccvivennn.. 1
7 G 100779 U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, service option - severe heatorcold .......... 1
8 *G 109086 SEAL - piston rod, NArmOW . .ot vvtite ettt ettt ieieineennnnnnns 1
9 39738 O-RING-gland ......ciiiiiiii ittt it ittt it iiteneaaanann. 1
10 *G 107970 BACKUP RING - gland O-fiNg .. .civitiiie it ieeiiinineenannnnnn 1
10A 187- 1524 SCREW - self-tapping, hex slotted head, No. 8 - 32 NC x 3/8”, plated, if
USEBA . ittt ittt e e e i e e et et e 1
11 G 34098 ROD - piston, 2-1/4” (57 mm)diameter ..........cciiiiriiennnnnnn.. 1
12 D 33024 BUSHING - piston rod . . .o oo v ittt i e et e it eeieenenennn 2
13 D 46426 PISTON -split, rod end ... .ouiiinin ittt ittt iieennnnn 1
14 D 48562 PISTON -split, boltend . .......iiiiiii ittt it ieenennn 1
15 *D 47206 PACKING - PistOn .. ci ittt ittt ittt it ittt e et iienennnnns 2
16 D 47211 RING -center, packing . v vvventnin ittt it it it et eieteieneaenens 1
17 28- 2052 BOLT - hex head, 1-1/4”-12NF x 3-1/4”,grade 8 ...........cccuun.n. 1
18 G 32351 WASHER - hardened ..........c ittt iienenenannn 1
19 219- 1 GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/8” NPT .. ...ttt ittt iiiieiiaenn 1
*G 109501 KIT - seal, includes all items with an asterisk ...............c..cio.... 1

NOTE: The cylinder assembly part number is stamped on some cylinder
glands or tubes.

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

G
G
2 D
G
3
4 G
5 *D
6 *G
7 *G
7 G
8 *G
9 *A
10 *G
10A 187-
1 G
12 D
13 D
14 D
15 *D
16 D
17 28-
18 G
19  219-
20 219
*G
8-1621

107405

107406
33047
104950
NSS
102569
95145
102426
107924
100779
109086
23316
32284
1524

107410
33047
46425
46931
47205
47210

2052
105980
1

55

105520

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 305
G107405 DOZER TILT CYLINDER
TILT DOZER MODELS
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - tilt, 4-1/2” (114 mm) ID x 5-1/4” (134 mm)

L (ge) o= T R 1
TUBE - CYlINAGI .« e et tiiieeeiieeeeiinaae e 1
BUSHING -tUDE oo tiiiinieieeeceeassnanscesetsoononannnnncss 2
GLAND ASSEMBLY -Cylinder . ...cuvveieeniiineniaeneneenneennanns 1
GLAND - CYliNder . .cviiiiiieee it 1
PLUG - nylon, thread-locking, gland, ifused ............ccooeenenen. 1
WIPER-PISIONTO0 .o vviiieieieeiiiiii i eaaenns 1
BUSHING - CONBI + oot et tieeeeeerscnanasaaseassscncassasanssens 1
U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, wide, with O-ring ........cooeeeeennnenees 1
U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, service option - severe heatorcold .......... 1
SEAL - PIStON rOd, NAIMOW & v e v vvaeeesteeeennaaneeeeennnnnnnnnnces 1
O-RING-GIaNd «.eiiiiie et 1
BACKUP RING-gland O-fiNg ... evverennirinneennneeceennennns 1

SCREW - self-tapping, hex slotted head, No. 8 - 32 NC x 3/8”, plated, if
USEA + oot eeeeeeeseeeaasaaaeassesensanasonssssconsanaanssens 1
ROD - piston, 2-1/4” (57 mm) diameter ........ccceeeeeenneeeeanannnes 1
BUSHING -PIiStON 100 « ¢« o vv e e eiiaeeee e iiiieaeeee s 2
PISTON - split, rod €Nd ..o viiien ettt eees 1
PISTON - split, bolt €nd « .o v vveee i eaaeees 1
PACKING - PISTON & oo e ittt caaaanees 2
RING -PaCKING - evvvveeernnaneneeeaaeaeeeetennnaanenees 1
BOLT - hex head, 1-1/4”-12NF x 3-1/4”,grade 8 ...........ccoevnnn 1
WASHER -hardened ......ooeieeiiieeennaaccenscanasanancsnncns 1
GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/8” NPT .. ... ottt 1
GREASE FITTING-90degree, 1/8” NPT ... .coiiiiiiniaeeeenenn 1
KIT - seal, includes all items with an asterisk ............coeveniennnnn. 1

NOTE: The cylinder assembly part number is stamped on some cylinder

glands or tubes.

Issued May, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 315

EQUIPMENT CONTROL VALVE AND LEVERS
ONE LEVER - TWO SPOOL VALVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
REF CONTROL VALVE - for correct assembly and components see page 325, for
mountingsee page 313 ... . i e i e 1
1 R 48770 LINK - at control valve spool . ... ..ottt 2
2 195- 525 WASHER -flat, 3/8”, plated ........ccieiiiiiiiiiiniiinennnnennans 4
3 132- 320 COTTERPIN-3/32"x3/4”,plated ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiininiinnnnnnnn. 4
4 111- 203 CARRIAGE BOLT-5/16”-18 NCx1”,plated ........coviveiiiien.... 2
5 F 13360 FLANGE -ball bearing . . .covvertneeie i iiiiiiiiaennnrnenneneaans 2
6 R 36380 BALLBEARING -shaft .......cuitiiiiiiiii it iiiinininaneass 1
7 192- 20 WASHER - lock, 5/16”7, plated ........c.ciuiniiiniiiiiiiinnnennenenns 2
8 129- 102 NUT - hex, 5/16”-18 NC,plated .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 2
9 R 27331 BELLCRANK - 18aI & it ittietteteeiietatineaneneenensensnasasananess 1
10 138- 304 ROLLPIN-1/4"x1-1/4",plated ......coineiniiiiiiiiiiiiiinannns 1
R 52145 BELLCRANK ASSEMBLY - with ball bearing, front ...................... 1
11 NSS TUBE -DellCranK .« ovveeien ittt eeeeeeaeataeeeeeneneeeeaansnannnns 1
12 R 52129 BUSHING - BroNzZe ..o vvi ittt it ie i e ittt e nenennnnnanans 2
13 111- 317 CARRIAGE BOLT-3/8"-16 NCx1”,plated .........coiiiiiieaann, 2
14 NSS FLANGE -ballbearing . .....ccouiniiiiiiiiiiinnenenenennnnnnenns 2
15 NSS BALL BEARING -bellcrank ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennannnns 1
16 192- 21 WASHER -lock, 3/8”, plated . .....cciiiiiiiiii it 2
17 129- 103 NUT - hex, 3/8”-16NC,plated .......c.cvuiiiiniiiiiinennnnnnn. 2
18 219- 410 GREASE FITTING - straight, 3/16” drivetype ...........cciiiiieiann, 1
19 R 52147 SHAFT -bellcrank ......oiueiinnniiii ittt eenesnnennnanns 1
20 219- 55 GREASE FITTING - 90 degree, 1/8” NPT, ifused .......... ...t 1
20A 219- 53 GREASE FITTING - 65 degree, 3/16” drive type, ifused ................ 1
20B 219- 46 GREASE FITTING - 65 degree, 5/16” drive type, ifused ................ 1
21 R 52130 BUSHING - bronze, 1” long, replaces 3/4” long bushing used on some
37T 1= - 2
22 D 81756 COLLAR ASSEMBLY - locking, includes 1/4” diameter set screw, no longer
used, replace with R42435 collar assembly (items 23A and 23B) .......... 1
23 178- 888 SET SCREW - hex socket headless, 1/4” - 20 NC x 1/4”, cup point, if
31T PP 1
23A R 42435 COLLAR ASSEMBLY - locking, includes 5/16” diameter set screw ......... 1
23B 83- 54 SET SCREW - hex socket headless, 5/16” - 18 NC x 1/4”, cup point ...... 1
24 R 38652 CONTROL LEVER - lift +vvietiei ettt ittt ittt it ieieneneanns 1
25 R 38655 BUSHING - knob, control lever . ........c.coieiiiiiniiiiiienennnnnnnn 2
26 R 38654 KNOB - CONtrOl l@Ver ittt ettt i ittt ittt ieeaenseneneanannnnas 1
27 H 289652 BALLJOINT -female . ..o iiiiie it iee it e i iiennenencneaneannnns 2
28 R 47939 BALLJOINT -Male . ovieiiien ettt ittt eiieiiteeeenenenennns .. 2
29 129- 122 NUT - hex, 5/16”-24 NF, plated ........ ..ottt iiiinnnnnnnnn 2
30 R 52151 LEVER -ball JOINtS «vvtet et iitiie it iiiiiieiieeneenaaennaannnens 1
31 219- 53 GREASE FITTING - 65 degree, 3/16” drivetype ........coviviieienn. 1
32 R 52129 BUSHING - bronze, 3/4” long, replaces 1/2” long bushing used on some
0370 Yo (=1 [ U 2
33 D 35268 SHIM-3/4"IDXx1/327thick .. vvvete ittt it e UAR
34 132- 310 COTTERPIN-1/8"x17,plated ....coviiiiniiiiiii it iiiienenenns 1
35 131- 1231 NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16”7-24NF ... .coiiiiiiiiiii it 4
36 R 47896 BOOT -control lever, if USEd .. ..vueeei i i i i iiin e inienannannns 1
37 R 47893 RETAINER - control lever boot, ifused .........coiiiiiiiiiiiaiin., 1
38 187- 1088 SCREW - hex washer head, slotted, self-tapping, No. 10 x 1/2”, plated ...... 4

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

NOoO O~ WN -t
:DUE;UUUU (@)

©

NO O~ OWN
POZ0000 (Wigs )

- ©

8-1621

45490
87071

87083
87084
87072
74373
22
77566
37003
NSS
NSS
NSS

45514
87071

87073
87074
87072
74373
22
77566
37003
NSS
NSS
NSS

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR

R45490 TWO SPOOL VALVE
LOADER MODELS

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - two spool, loader models ......
SECTION - inlet and outlet, identification No. 106, parts list page

SECTION - bucket tilt, identification No. 409, parts list page 339
SECTION - lift, identification No. 311, parts list page 337 ......
COVER-€Nd ...iiiiiiiit ittt ie it ie e eeeenannnns
1210 I (7= AP
WASHER - lock, 7/16”,plated .. ...........cciiiiiin...
SHIM-8s€ections ......cciiniiiniiii i iiiiiininnenns
S - |

O-RING-1-5/16"(32mm)OD ......coviiirnennnnnnnn.

O-RING-17(25mm)OD .....cviriiiiiiiiiiinnnnn..

O-RING-1-1/27(37mm)OD .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiinenn

NOTE: Identification numbers are between section ports.

R45514 TWO SPOOL VALVE
DOZER MODELS

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - two spool, dozer models ......
SECTION - inlet and outlet, identification No. 106, parts list page

SECTION - dozer tilt, identification No. 217, parts list page 343
SECTION - dozer lift, identification No. 307, parts list page 341
COVER-eNd ..ottt ittt ittt eeaeannaaneans
BOLT -t veii ittt ittt ittt eteneaeaaaeananaaaannn
WASHER - lock, 7/16”,plated .. .........ccoiiiiiin...
SHIM-8€eCtions ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneannnanenns
I 7= | P
O-RING-15/16"(32mm)OD .......ccoviiiinenann,
O-RING-17(25mm)OD ...ttt
O-RING-1-1/27(37mm)OD ..ottt

NOTE: Identification numbers are between section ports.

Issued May, 1986 Pri

325

nted in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

D

D
1
2 A
3 R
4 R
5 N
6 113-
7 D
8 61-
9 192-

D
10

N
11 218-
12 D
12A A

A
13

R
14
15
16 211-
17 218-
18  218-
19 R
20 D
21 *D
2 D
8-1621

87085
87076
NSS
59956
30191
30192
7506
64
78454
432
19
87080
NSS
6632
5003
31411
47223
47210
NSS
30185
NSS
NSS
255
5212
5008
30189
87082
78442

75858

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 335

D87085 AND D87076 SECTIONS
RIPPER AND CLAM BUCKET

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
SECTION - clam bucket or ripper, loader models, identification No. 218 ..... 1
SECTION - ripper, loader or dozer models, identification No. 216 ........... 1
BODY AND SPOOL - S€CHON .« . vttt ettt it te i ie i iareeeanaenas 1
O-RING -SP00I .« ottt ittt ettt ettt teeneteneenanaaans 2
RETAINER -centering spring  .......ovviuitiiininirinennennnnns 2
CENTERING SPRING - Sp00l .. ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiniiennnn 1
SPACER - SPO0O0 ..ttt et et e e et e et 1
BOLT - hex head, self-locking, 1/4”-20 NC x 17, fullthread ............. 1
HOUSING - centering Spring « ..o vvveetnt i ettt iiiinininernennenenns 1
BOLT - hex socket head, 1/4”7-20 NC X 27 ... iiiiiennninnnnennn. 2
WASHER - lock, 1/4”,plated . ....ccoitr ittt iieieeneann. 2
SHUTTLE - PrimMary . .vetietiiteeineiteeteetneenraenennsneanens 1
BODY -shuttle .......outiii it ittt iieeenaen 1
S T | 1
O-RING -outer,3/8”7(9mm)ID .....uiitiiiiininininnneannnn 1
O-RING -center, 1/4”7 (6 mm) ID .. ...ttt iiiiiiieinnnnnnnns 1
O-RING -inner, 7/32”(5mm)ID ..o, 1
SHUTTLE -S€C0NdAry .. ..oviniiti ittt iiiiinennnnennnns 1
BODY -shuttle ..ottt ittt ittt i itiaiaenenn 1
U I T 1
O-RING - 1arge .o ittt ittt ettt e i et ieaieateaenaennnens 1
O-RING-small ...ttt it iieteeenaennaens 1
BALL - 3/16”, grade 50, chrome alloysteel ............ ... oot 1
PLUG - hex sockethead, 1-1/16”7-12NF . ... ... it i iiieann 1
O-RING -PIUG .« tiiii it ittt it et ettt eie i 1
SPRING -load check . .....ciiiriii it ittt iinienaenn 1
POPPET -load ChecCK . ..o v vttt ittt et it i ittt i i iie e 1
CIRCUIT RELIEF VALVE - parts list page 345, D87076 section uses 2,
D87085 seCtion USES 1 ..o ittt ittt iie et 1-2
VALVE - anticavitation and cjrcuit relief, parts list page 345, D87085
L= o1 (o] o 1 1|V O 1

*NOTE: The pressure setting of this circuit relief valve is not preset for this
application. Adjust the setting according to the instructions sent with the circuit
relief valve or according to the service manual.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

D

D
1 R
2 R
3 R
4 D
5 138-
6 R
7 R
7A. D
8
9 D

R
10 218-
11 218-
12
13
13A
13B

*D

14 R
15 R
16 R
17 138-
18 R
19
20

R
21 218-
22
23
24  218-
25
26
8-1621

78441
75858

30182
30180
30179
78444
91
30181
30196
78443
NSS
78445
30184
5008
5009
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS

78442

30182
30180
30179
91
30181
NSS
NSS
30184
5008
NSS
NSS
5009
NSS
NSS

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 345
CIRCUIT RELIEF VALVES
DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
CIRCUIT RELIEF AND ANTICAVITATION VALVES
VALVE - circuit relief and anticavitation, loader bucket tilt section ........... 1
VALVE - circuit relief and anticavitation, clam bucket and ripper
=11 (o] 5 = 1
PLUG -reliefvalve ....coviiiii ittt ittt ittt ieaeeannnn 1
NUT -reliefvalve ...ttt i ittt e ittt iennneeaannn 1
SCREW - poppet ittt ittt i e et et e e e 1
WASHER -reliefvalve ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiii it iiiiieeannnnnn 1
ROLL PIN - 3/167 X 11/16” ittt ettt ettt teineeennnaeannns 1
SPRING - IMNEE o ittt ettt it ettt ettt ieeaeeeeannneans 1
SPRING - OUBr v it ittt ittt it e ettt ettt ittt 1
POPPET -circuitreliefvalve .........c.ciiiiiiiiiiii e 1
BODY -reliefvalve . ....oii ittt i et i et e et 1
POPPET -anticavitation . ......ccuiiiiiiiiii ittt ienneeennnnns 1
S I 7= - | 1
O-RING -pIUg «oeie i e e i ettt 1
O-RING - large, body ...t i i 1
BACKUP RING -body, small O-ring . . oo veieiei e iiiniiieneennnns 1
O-RING -small, body .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenennnn. 1
BACKUP RING - poppet O-ring ... coiiiiiiii i e iieiieennens 1
O-RING - pOpPet «oviii ettt ittt ittt et a i 1
CIRCUIT RELIEF VALVES

CIRCUIT RELIEF VALVE - loader lift, loader bucket tilt, clam, and ripper
L Y= o3 (o] o - 3P 1
PLUG -circuitreliefvalve ...ttt ittt ittt iiee e 1
NUT - hex, special . ....outiini ittt tieiaennennaennans 1
ADJUSTING SCREW - circuitreliefvalve ............ciiiiiiiana... 1
ROLL PIN - 3/167 X 11/167 ittt ittt i e et e tenneneneeeannnns 1
SPRING -circuitreliefvalve . ...ttt ittt iiiaeeennnn 1
POPPET -circuitreliefvalve ..........cciiiiiiiiinniiinnrenannns 1
BODY -circuitreliefvalve ........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1
N T 1= - | PRt 1
O-RING-PIUG « i i e e i e it et 1
BACKUP RING - poppet O-ring .. cviirrie i et iieaennens 1
O-RING - POPPEEt .« ettt ittt ettt ee et ieeeieeenteeaaaaanns 1
O-RING -body, large . ...viit ittt et eieeeieaeenennnenns 1
BACKUP RING - body, small O-ring . ... cocviiiniiiiiiiiinininnens 1
O-RING -body, small ........ciuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnenennnnn 1

*NOTE: The pressure setting of this circuit relief valve is not preset for some of

these applications. Adjust the setting according to the instructions sent with the

repair valve or according to the service manual.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 355

LOADER RETURN-TO-DIG
*WITH CAM-TYPE ACTUATOR SWITCH, IF USED
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
1 R 45474 ROD -return-to-dig actuator ..........coieiiiniiiiiiii i, 1
2 R 45484 TUBE-rodretaining . .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenneeeannns 1
3 R 29760 U-BOLT -rodretaining . ... cocveneiniiiiiiiieeieiinernecenenennes 1
4 192- 21 WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated ........coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineennnnns 2
5 129- 103 NUT-hex,3/8”-16NC,plated ........ccieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 2
6 214- 185 CLAMP -tubetocylinder ..ottt 1
7 R 46010 COVER - SWItCh bOX . vvvtiiei et ettt it ittt e i e aeann 1
8 113- 14 BOLT -hex head, 1/4”-20NC x2”,plated .........cciiiiiiiiann. 2
9 192- 19 WASHER - lock, 1/4”,plated ........coiiieiit ittt 2
10 169- 143 MACHINE SCREW - Fillister head, No. 6 - 32 NC x 1-1/2”, plated .......... 2
11 195- 507 WASHER -flat, No. 6, plated ........ .ot iiiiiiiiiniiinnennn. UAR
12 193- 89 WASHER - internal-external toothlock, NO. 6 .. ......... ..o, 2
13 129- 15 NUT-hex,No.6-32NC,plated .. ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 2
14 R 33016 LEVER - SWItCR . .ititite et ittt ettt ittt et cntninanenens 1
15 R 33015 SWITCH - return-to-dig, cam-type .......c.oeiieiniiiiiiinenennnnann. 1
16 129- 103 NUT-hex,3/8”-16 NC,plated ....... ..ot iiiiiiiiiiiiinininnennns 1
17 195- 525 WASHER - flat, 3/8”, plated .........ciiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 1
18  192- 21 WASHER - lock, 3/8”,plated .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 1
19  118- 241 BOLT-hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx3”,plated .........cooiiiiiiiiiinnn. 1
20 A 23870 GROMMET - harness . ..ivtietietnntneenneneenenneneennneneeannnns 1
21 R 52050 HARNESS -returnto-dig ... ..o oii ittt i i it i i eean 1
22 49859 CLAMP - P-style, wiring harness at main frame upright ................... 1
23 L 18337 TIE STRAP - harness, to bucket cylinderhose ....................... UAR

*NOTE: For the loader return-to-dig using an electrical sensing-type switch,
see page 357.

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

R 45539
R 53275
R 54190

1 R 45540

1 R 53325

-
ns)

54192
2 R 45464

2 R 51168

2 R 54188
3 D 515645
4 D 37392
5 R 53343
6 D 34506
7 R 26958
8 R 53319
9 D 50497

10  118- 504
11 192- 27
12 129- 138
13 219- 55
14 D 50491
15 113- 259
16 131- 178
17 D 38481
18  95- 28
19 D 25280
20 D 50490
21 113- 267
22 131 178
23 R 29976
24 R 29975
25  113- 410
26 192- 23
27  195- 533
28 321- 1706

8-1621

1150D and 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 363

LOADER CLAM BUCKET

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

BUCKET ASSEMBLY - clam, uses 5/8” tooth mounting hardware, no longer
used, order R54190 clam bucket and bucket teeth and hardware on page
R 1 e 1
BUCKET ASSEMBLY - clam, uses 3/4” tooth mounting hardware (replaces
R49543 bucket assembly which also used 3/4” tooth hardware), no longer
used, order R54190 clam bucket and bucket teeth and hardware on page

T 1 = 1
BUCKET ASSEMBLY - clam, uses 1” hardware for tooth mounting, machinery
item, seepage 2forordering . .....coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae 1

CLAM ASSEMBLY - bucket, uses 5/8 dia. tooth mounting hardware, no
longer used, order R54192 clam assembly and bucket teeth and hardware
oL T o= Vo 1= R 1 1 1 = 1

CLAM ASSEMBLY - bucket, uses 3/4” dia. tooth mounting hardware, no
longer used, order R54192 clam assembly and bucket teeth and hardware
onpage 361B ... ..t i i i e it 1

CLAM ASSEMBLY - bucket, uses 1” dia. tooth mounting hardware ....... 1
CUTTING EDGE - uses 5/8” dia. tooth mounting hardware, no longer

used, order R54188 cutting edge and bucket teeth and hardware on

=T LT 1 1 = 1
CUTTING EDGE - uses 3/4” dia. tooth mounting hardware, no longer

used, order R54188 cutting edge and bucket teeth and hardware on

[oX=Te L=< 1< 1 1 = 7 1
CUTTING EDGE - uses 1” dia. tooth mounting hardware .............. 1
BUSHING -clam pivot ... ..ottt ettt ieeaennenn 4
BUSHING -cylinder pivot . .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnnnnns 4

BLADE ASSEMBLY -bucket ......cociiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1
BUSHING - UPPer o etii ittt ettt teeitatiacnaannness 4
BUSHING - loWer ...ttt ittt ittt iiteaceaannnens 4

CUTTINGEDGE -blade, ends . ..o v vt iitii it iieiiiieiieinnenennnnn 2

CUTTING EDGE - blade, center ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennnns 1

PLOWBOLT-3/4”"-10NCx2-1/2”,grade 8 .........cciviuiunenan.. 15

WASHER -lock, 3/4”, plated . .......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 15

NUT - hex, 3/4”-10NC, grade 8, plated ..........cccviivininnn.. 15

GREASE FITTING -90degree, 1/8" NPT .. .. ..ottt 2

PIN-pivot,blade .......ciiiiiiii ittt iiiie i 2

BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx4-1/2”,plated . ........ccvviinn... 2

NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8”-16 NC,plated .............cccviiiunn. 2

PIN-clamcylinder,rodend ...... ..ottt 2

WASHER -flat, 1-7/8”7 (48 mMm) ID . . .. oot e it i ettt e ie e enanens 4

SNAP RING -cylinderpin . ...iiiiiiiiii ittt iiiie i iieenenn 4

PIN -clam cylinder,closedend ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiinienennnnns 2

BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx4”,plated ..........coviiiiiiieen. 2

NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8”-16 NC, plated ............c.coviiiinnn. 2

GUARD - cylinder, right-hand  .......ccoitiiiiiiii i, 1

GUARD -cylinder, left-hand .. .....contieiiiiiiiii ittt 1

BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x1-1/2”, plated ...........cciviiina.n. 8

WASHER - lock, 1/2”,plated . .....ccciiiiiii ittt iien e, 8

WASHER - flat, 1/2”, plated ........couiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn 8

DECAL - clam positionindicator ........... i, 1

NOTE: For bucket teeth see page 359, 361, or 361B.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 R 52874
1 R 52875
2 70315
'3 R 45247
3A A 163363
4 R 44885
5 R 45446
6 R 42470
7 R 41351
8 R 41352
9  118- 415
10 192- 25
11 129- 183

R 45972
12 NSS
13 R 41800
14 R 32220
15 219- 1
16 26- 1240
17 R 45099
18 R 45224
19 R 45226
20 R 26660
21 25 1224
22 132- 352
8-1621

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 373

ANGLE TILT PITCH DOZER MODELS
DOZER BLADE AND STRUTS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

BLADE ASSEMBLY - 62” (1575 mm) gauge standard dozer models, if used .. 1
BLADE ASSEMBLY - 74” (1880 mm) gauge wide track dozer models, if

0L =T 1
BRACKET - tilt cylinder and strut mounting .. .........coiiiinennaa... 4
PIN-bracket ... .ottt i i i it ittt it iaenens 4
WASHER -flat, shim ........ i i i i UAR

CUTTING EDGE - 33” (840 mm) long, three used on 62” (1575 mm) gauge
standard dozer models, one used in center position on 74” (1880 mm) gauge

wide track dozermodels ....... ... ittt i i i i i 1-3
CUTTING EDGE - used in outer positions on 74” (1880 mm) gauge wide track
dozer models ONly . ...ttt ittt it e e e et e, 2
CUTTING EDGE - end, standard, ifused ..........cccciiiiuinnnnennn... 2
CUTTING EDGE - left-hand, heavy duty, if used, notshown ............... 1
CUTTING EDGE - right-hand, heavy duty, ifused ................c.c..... 1
PLOWBOLT-5/8"-11NCx2-1/4”, grade 8 .........covvveenennnn. 28-30
WASHER - lock, 5/8”,plated ..ottt iinnnnnnn. 28-30
NUT - hex, 5/8”-11 NC,grade 8, plated ...................c...... 28-30
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - piVOt ..o vttt et cieieeneeens 1
BRACKET - PiVOt .+ttt ettt ittt ettt ettt et et 1
BUSHING - self-aligning . ... oiiiin ittt it i i iieieeaennn 1
SNAP RING -bushing . ....iiiiiii ittt i it i e ieie e 1
GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/8” NPT .. ..iiii it iiiiiiiennn, 1
BOLT - hex head, 3/4”-10 NC x2-1/2”,grade 8 .........c.cvvvvenenn... 4
PIN - PIVOt . .t i i i e e e e e e 1
SPACER - pin mOUNtiNg .« oviitie ittt ittt ieeceee it eaeennenns 2
GASKET -pinmounting . .« ovvvttneeeieeieeiie ittt iieetaenaennnnns 2
WASHER -flat . ..ottt e i it e et 1
NUT - hex, slotted, 1-1/2”7 -6 NC .. ... ittt ittt iennn 1
COTTERPIN-1/4"x2-1/2", plated .......ccviirieiiiinennnnnnnnn. 1

Continued on next page

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 383

COUNTERWEIGHTS
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
REAR COUNTERWEIGHT
LOADER MODELS WITH CLAM BUCKET AND WINCH
28 R 46930 COUNTERWEIGHT -r€ar .. ..cvitiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiinnnenenenennn 1
29  113- 918 BOLT-hexhead,1”7-8NCx5”,plated .........ccvviuiiiiiiiian., 2
30 D 36505 WASHER -flat, 17, hardened ...........cciiiiniiiiiiiiiiniinnenennn 2
31 129- 110 NUT-hex,1”-8NC,plated ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnn, 2

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF.

O©COoO~NOOOGPAWN =

[y
wnNh =0

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 393

DRIVE SHAFT AND REAR TRANSMISSION GUARDS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

KIT - driveshaft guard, dozer and drawbarmodels ....................... 1
STUD-3/8"-18 NC X 4-3/8" ittt ittt ettt ieeneeeennaeeennns 6
WASHER -S€al .. ..ottt it ittt ettt it eenaeeeenneaanns 6
WASHER - flat, 3/8”, plated .........ccitiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnnn 6
NUT -hex,3/8”"x 16 NC,plated ....... ..ot iiinninnnnnnnns 6
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x1-1/2”,plated ............ccc.iun.... 2
WASHER - lock, 172", plated . ... .o o vii i 2
NUT -hex, 1/2”-13NC,plated .......cciiirtiiiiiiiiineiennnnnnnn 2
GUARD - drive shaft, left-hand ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 1
GUARD - drive shaft,right-hand ........... .. ... 1
GUARD - transmission, rear, dozer and drawbarmodels .................. 1
BOLT -hex head, 1”-8NC x 1-1/2”,plated ........ ... iiiiiiiennn.. 2
WASHER -flat, 17, plated .........ciiiiiiiiiiii ittt iieiinannnn. 2
BOLT - hex flange head, 3/8” - 16 NC x 1”, grade 8, Teflon coated ......... 3

ONE-PIECE REAR TRANSMISSION GUARD - RIPPER MODELS, IF USED

PART NO.
R 40404
A 51467
A 50694
195- 525
129- 103
113- 410
192- 23
129- 105
R 43823
R 43824
R 46919
113- 920
195- 553
121- 234
R 46925
113- 417
192- 23
195- 533
113- 207
192- 21
195- 525

GUARD - rear, ripper models, one-piece, ifused .............cvvvinn.. 1
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x1-1/4”,plated ............cccviino... 2
WASHER - lock, 1/2”, plated .......ciitiniiiiii ittt iiinneneannns 2
WASHER -flat, 1/2”, plated . .......ciiiiiii ittt e iinnannn 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx1”,plated .........cccviiieiiiieinn.. 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8”,plated ....... .ottt 2
WASHER - flat, 3/8”, plated .........cciiiiiii it iieiinennnn. 2

THREE-PIECE REAR TRANSMISSION GUARD - RIPPER MODELS, IF USED

21 R
22 R
23  113-
24 192-
25 195-
26 113-
27  192-
28 195-
29 R
30 113-
31 192-
8-1621

51367
51366
417
23
533
207
21
525
51363
626
25

GUARD - rear, lower, ripper models, ifused ..........coiiiiiiinnennnn. 1
GUARD - rear, upper, perforated, ripper models, ifused .................. 2
BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x1-1/4”,plated ..........coviiieiine... 6
WASHER - lock, 1/2”, plated ........c.ieeiiiiiiiiieiieiianaeannnn 6
WASHER - flat, 1/27, plated ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniininnnnnen. 6
BOLT -hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx1”, plated .........c.ciiiiiiiennan.. 4
WASHER - lock, 3/8”, plated .........cciiiiiriiinneeinnnnerennnnnnns 4
WASHER -flat, 3/8”, plated ........ ..ottt iiiiinaeannn. 4
GUARD - transmission, rear, lower, ripper models, ifused ................ 1
BOLT - hex head, 5/8”-11 NC x2-1/2”,plated ............cccoiiua... 2
WASHER - lock, 5/8”,plated .......cciuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiirnnnnnnnnn 2

NOTE: For guards that protect the underside of the transmission see page 389
or 391.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR

RADIATOR SHROUD
LOADER MODELS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 R 47091 SHROUD - radiator, includesdecals ................coiun..
1A R 49983 PLATE - wear, upper, both sides,weldon ...................
1B R 52683 PLATE - guide, both sides, weldon ..................ooo...
2 113- 708 BOLT - hex head, 3/4”-10NC x2”,plated ...................
3 L 102515 FASTENER - radiatorcapaccess ........c.ceiviiiiienennnnn.
4 182- 516 MACHINE SCREW - No.10-24 NC x 1/2”, plated .............
5 192- 18 WASHER - lock, No. 10, plated ..........coiiiiiiiiiinn,
6 129- 17 NUT-hex, No.10-24 NC,plated .........ccviiiiininnn..
7 D 93753 PADLOCK - radiator cap access, includes keys, ifused .........
8 R 29555 KEY - for Master padlockonly .......... ...,
8 D 93751 KEY - for Yale padlockonly .........ccciiiiiiiiiinann..
9 353- 409 PLUG - 13/16” diameter,ifused ........ ..o,
10 R 40846 BRACE - X, shroud support . .....cooiriiiiiiiiiennnennnn
11 113- 424 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NCx1”, plated ...................
12 113- 410 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x 1-1/2”,plated ...............
13 192- 23 WASHER - lock, 1/2”,plated .......cciiiiiniiiiiiiiinnnnn..
14  195- 106 WASHER -flat, 1/2”,plated ......... it
15 R 27147 BRACKET - grille mounting, left-hand ........................
16 R 27148 BRACKET - grille mounting, right-hand . ......................
17 R 52095 PANEL - front, upper, includes pad, for pad see page 425 .......
18 13- 810 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x5/8” ... ...
19 192- 23 WASHER - lock, 1/2”, plated ........ciiiiiiiiniiiinnan,

401

20 R 27216 PANEL - lower, radiator support, used with radiators with bottom cooling tank,

if used, includes pad, forpadseepage425 .................

21 R 52086 PANEL - lower, radiator support, used with radiators with side cooling tank, if

used, includes pad, forpadseepage425 ...................
22 121 429 BOLT - flange head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 1-1/4”, grade 8, Teflon coated
23 R 27212 BRACKET - lower panel mounting ..........cociiviunnenana..
24 13- 410 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x 1-1/2”, plated ...............
25 113- 417 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x1-1/4",plated ...............
26 192- 23 WASHER - lock, 1/2”,plated ........coiiiiniiiiiiiiinnn..
27 195- 106 WASHER -flat, 1/2”, plated ........c.coiiiiiiiiiiieiennnnn.
28 129- 105 NUT -hex, 1/2”-13NC,plated ........ccoviiiiiiininnenn..

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 R

2 R

3 R

4 R

5 R

6 R

7 121-
8 121-
9 R
10 R
11 R
12 R
13 R
14 R
15 R
16 R
17~

*F

8-1621

46165
45774

46164
45775

46745
45679
428

429
47918
47919
47920
47410
47411
50143
50141
50139

REF

43086

1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 411

FLOOR PLATES AND FLOORMAT

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

PLATE - step, right-hand, dozer and drawbarmodels .................... 1
PLATE - step, right-hand, loader models, includes hose guard, no longer used,

replace withitems14and 16 ....... ...t 1
PLATE - step, left-hand, dozer and drawbarmodels ..................... 1
PLATE - step, left-hand, loader models, includes hose guard, no longer used,

replace withitems15and 16 ..ottt 1
PLATE - floor, right-hand, front, acceleratorpedal ....................... 1
PLATE - floor, left-hand side, brakepedals . ........ ..., 1
BOLT - hex flange head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 1”, grade 8, Teflon coated, 11 used

on dozer and drawbar models, 13-15 used on loader models ......... 11-15
BOLT - hex flange head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 1-1/4”, grade 8, Teflon coated . . . . .. 4
PAD - step plate filler, right-hand, loader cab modelsonly ................. 1
PAD - step plate filler, left-hand, loader cab modelsonly .................. 1
PAD - step plate filler, dozer and drawbar cab modelsonly ................ 2
FLOORMAT -loadercabmodels .........cciiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennn.. 1
FLOORMAT - dozer and drawbarcabmodels ............. .. ... ... ... 1
PLATE - step, right-hand, loader models, use with item 16 guard ........... 1
PLATE - step, left-hand, loader models, use withitem 16 guard ............ 1
GUARD - hose, bolts to loader step platesitems14and15................ 2

SEAL - 13”7 (330 mm) long, step plates (items 2 and 4) or hose guard (item
16) at main frame, used on loader models with a cab only, cut from F43086
bulkseal,see below . ... ...t i i i 4
SEAL - rubber, 100 ft(3048cm)long .....coviiiiiiiniiiniaiii, UAR

NOTE: For noise reduction pads used under the floor plates, see page 423.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 421

CANOPY SIDE SCREENS AND EXTENSION

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
1 R 39249 SCREEN - left-hand side, usedonallmodels ............ ..., 1
2 R 39248 SCREEN - right-hand side, usedonallmodels ............. ... ... ..., 1
3 F 44446 SPACER - upper, Side SCreENS . ..o vttt tiiitineenneeneeeneeaneannnn 4
4 113- 417 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x1-1/4”,plated ...........cviviinna.. 8
5 192- 23 WASHER -lock, 1/2”, plated ....... ..ot iiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn 8
6 129- 105 NUT-hex, 1/27-13NC,plated ........c.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 8
7 R 39250 CANOPY EXTENSION - dozer and drawbar modelsonly ................. 1
8 113- 417 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x 1-1/4”,plated .............. ... oot 6
9 195- 106 WASHER -flat, 1/2”7, plated ........cciuiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenn. 10
10  192- 23 WASHER - lock, 1/2”, plated .......cciuiiiiiiiiiii i, 10
11 129- 105 NUT-hex, 1/2”-13NC,plated ........cciuiiniiiiiiiiiiiinennnn. 10
12 F 96631 SCREEN - front, lower, dozer and drawbar modelsonly .................. 2
13 13- 412 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13NC x 1-3/4”,plated ........... ..., 4
14 R 39251 SPACER - front screen mounting, dozer and drawbar modelsonly .......... 4
15 F 43766 CLAMP - 1@ar, UPPEI « i v vttt e eteaeeaeneeaeenesnenenneneensnsennanas 2
16 F 43767 CLAMP -rear, IOWer ..t ittt ettt ittt iieetenieenennneennannsannns 2
17 113- 448 BOLT - hex head, 1/2”-13 NC x 7”, plated, upperclamp ................. 2
18  113- 443 BOLT - hex head, 1/2” - 13 NC x 6-1/2”, plated, lowerclamp .............. 2
19 129- 105 NUT-hex, 1/2”-13NC,plated ........cotiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenn, 4
20 T 53868 SPACER - Clamp ot ittt ieie e et et ettt it it i e 4
21 131- 1308 NUT - hex, jam, self-locking, 1/2”-13NC,plated ....................... 4
22 R 38089 INSULATOR - rubber, side SCreen .........ccoiuiiieiintnneeneeennnnns 4

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 431

CAB DOOR WINDOW

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
1 N 8704 FRAME - door window, right-hand .. .. ..ot 1
2 N 8705 FRAME - door window, left-hand, notshown ................ .. ... . ..., 1
3 RESERVED

4 F 45073 STRIKER - on window frame,outside ........... ... iiiiiiiiiiiiin... 2
5 195- 105 WASHER -flat, 7/16”,plated ........coiiuiniiiiiiii i, 2
6 131- 595 NUT - hex, self-locking, 7/16” - 14 NC, plated, special ................... 2
7 F 44925 LATCH - window, right-hand ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn.. 1
8 F 45136 LATCH - window, left-hand, notshown ............ ... i, 1
9 113- 17 BOLT - hex head, 1/4”-20NC x 1-1/4”,plated ........... ..., 8
10  131- 71 NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4”-20NC,plated ...........c.coiiiiiia... 8
11 F 64341 KNOB - latch release, three-sided, replaces round knob used in production ... 2
12 113- 4 BOLT-hex head, 1/4”-20NCx1”,plated ..., 2
13 129- 101 NUT-hex, 1/47-20NC, plated ........ccoiiuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiinennnnn 2
14 113- 529 BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx9-1/2”,plated ..............oiiin.. 4
15  195- 104 WASHER -flat, 3/8”, plated ........ciuieiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiaennnns 4
16  131- 52 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8”-16 NC, plated ............coiviiiien. 4

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 441
CAB
BLOWER HOUSING AND AIR FLOW CONTROL
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 R 44079 HOUSING - DIOWET .« . ottt ittt et ettt ittt et eenenanenns 1
2 R 47838 PANEL - front ..o i it it e e et i et et e e e 1
3 113- 233 BOLT - hex head, 3/8”-16 NCx 1-3/4”, plated ........................ 2
4 195- 137 WASHER - flat, 3/8” .ottt ittt ittt taraeennnnannanns 2
5 R 44084 INSULATOR -rubber ... .ot i it e e eeae 4
6 131- 52 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8”-16 NC, plated ......... ..., 2
7 R 44282 SEAL - front panel, topand bottom .......... .. .0 i i 2
8 R 44083 SEAL - blower housing, front . ....... it i i i i 1
9 - REF SEAL - rubber, housing, 8-1/4” (210 mm) long, cut from D80646, see
=1 [ 2
10 R 44792 PANEL - blower, rear . ... ..ottt ittt iiie e 1
11 113- 3 BOLT-hex head, 1/4”7-20NC x3/4”,plated ..........ccvviiinnnnn. 5
12 192- 19 WASHER - lock, 1/4”, plated ........coiiiiiiii ittt 12
13 195- 518 WASHER -flat, 1/4”, plated .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 5
14 131- 71 NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4” - 20 NC, plated, replaces lock washer and
regular hex nut used in productiononsomemodels .................... 7
15 R 44799 BRACKET - adjustment lever, airflowcontrol .. ......... ..ot 1
16 R 44795 LEVER - adjustment, airflowcontrol . ......... ..o i, 1
17 F 64341 KNOB - adjustment lever . ...ttt 1
18 F 43349 CLIP - adjustmentlevertorod ..ottt 1
19 R 44798 ROD -airflow control . ....o i e e et it i eaanns 1
20 F 43350 CLIP-rodtobracket ........couiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 1
21 R 44794 BRACKET - panel, airflowecontrol .. ...ttt 2
22 R 44793 PANEL - air flow control .. ...co ittt it ittt i e innnns 1
23 F 64065 HINGE - panel . ..ottt et ettt tateninaeenenans 3
24  151- 546 POP RIVET - 1/8” diameter X 5/16” .. oo vttt iiiiniiiii i 16
25 F 62245 SPRING - adjustmentlever .........cotiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1
26 195- 518 WASHER -flat, 1/4”, plated .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 1
27 131 71 NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4”-20NC, plated ........... ..o, 1
28 ** REF SEAL - foam, air flow control panel, 23-5/8” (600 mm) long, cut from A42905
bulk,see below . ... e e 2
29  353- 700 GROMMET -3/8”diameterhole . . ..o vviii it i i iiieeaeneannns 1
30 353- 588 PLUG - button, 1-3/4” (44 mm) diameter ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiinenn. 2
31 113- 102 BOLT - hex head, 5/16”-18 NC x3/4”,plated ............ccciiiiienn. 4
32 192- 20 WASHER - lock, 5/16”, plated ........ccciiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 4
33 129- 102 NUT - hex, 5/16”-18 NC, plated .........cccciuiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenn.. 4
34 REF DECAL - fresh air, recirc. air, see page 465, notshown ................... 1
*D 80646 SEAL - rubber, bulk roll, 50 ft (15.2m)long ........ccviiiiiiiiininn, UAR
**A 42905 SEAL - foam, bulk roll, 50 ft (15.2m)long . .....cvvviiiiniiinnenn, UAR

8-1621 Issued May, 1986

Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 451

AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM - INSIDE CAB ROOF

REF. PART NO.
1 R 48820
2 A 65795
3 353- 482
4 R 45088
5 R 48824
6 A 65791
7 R 49688
8 F 44712
9 F 64389
10  214- 254
10A 98156C1
11 13- 1
12 192- 19

13 R 45091
14 F 44731
15 R 44085

16~ REF
17 * REF
18  214- 274
19 F 44790
20 REF
21 F 63719
2 R 48819
23 R 49637
24 R 50416

25 L 104329
26 129- 37

27

182- 508

28  192- 16
29  129- 16
30 R 48838

*F 64508

8-1621

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

HOSE - supply, compressor to condenser, 15/16” (23 mm)OD ............ 1
CLAMP - h0SE . ittt ettt ittt ittt ettt ittt naeannens 1
GROMMET -supply hose, 15/16”7ID ... .. ittt ittt i 1
TUBE - barb fitting, tocondenser ......... ..., 1
HOSE - return, evaporator core to compressor, 1-1/8” (28 mm)OD ......... 1
CLAMP -return hoSEe ..o v viiiiii it ittt it it e ieieienenns 1
TUBE - barb fitting, from evaporatorcore ........... ..., 1
1070 ] 2] SR>V To o] - 1 (o ] J U 1
VALVE - eXpansion . ....iiiiiiitiitiie et ineettinneennnneennns 1
CLAMP - adjustable screw type, valve sensor to core, no longer used, replace

withitem 10A ... i i i ittt e 1
CLAMP - formed, valve SensOrtoCore ...........cociiiiieiinnneennnnns 1
BOLT - hex head, 1/4”-20NC x1/2”,plated ..........c.cciviiiinno... 8
WASHER - lock, 1/4”,plated .......cciiiiiiiniiiii i, 8
TUBE - barb fitting, to receiver-drier hose above cabroof ................. 1
PAN -condensation . ........iitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenneeneenns 1
SUPPORT -condensation pan . .......coetieinrneneeneneenenennenns 2
HOSE - 50” (1270 mm) long on loader models, 40” (1016 mm) long on dozer

models, drain, front, cut from F64508, seebelow ...................... 2
HOSE - 60” (1524 mm) long, drain, rear, cut from F64508, see below ....... 2
CLAMP -drain hoSe . . oottt ettt ettt ittt iiieienneennnn 4
END -reardrainhose, rubber ...... ...t 2
SWITCH - air conditioning, control, seepage 123 .......... ..., 1
GUARD - control switch connectorwire ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 1
SWITCH - oW PreSSUre ..o viiiiit ittt ittt eneinetenecnneennens 1
WIRE - evaporator to compressor, 17-1/2 ft (5.35 m) long, route above roof

pad and withheaterhoses ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 1
WIRE - low pressure switch wire to circuit breaker and cab accessory wiring

T U =TT T 1
CIRCUITBREAKER - 15 amp .. cciiiiiiii ittt ieiieninineenennnnns 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, No. 10-32 NF,plated ........... ... .. .. ot 2
MACHINE SCREW - pan Phillips head, No. 8-32 NC x 3/8”, plated ........ 2
WASHER -lock, No. 8,plated ........ ..ottt 2
NUT-hex,No.8-32NC,plated .......ccciieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann.. 2
WIRE - circuit breaker to condenser blower motors ............. .. ... ... 1

HOSE - drain, 100 ft (3048 Cm) IONG ..t vvi ettt iiieiieennnnn UAR

NOTE: For completion of air conditioning hose circuit see page 455 or 457. For
connections above cab roof see page 447.

Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 459

AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

R 44120 COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - air conditioning . ..........c.ccvviiinen... 1
1 NSS NUT -clutchplate end .....coiiiiiiniiniin it ieireteennnnennns 1

N 9075 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - COMPreSSOr .« virererntamaeieeenenennanns 1
2 NSS PLATE -clutCh ..o e e e e e ettt ieieennnn 1
3 NSS PULLEY -clutchassembly .......... ..o, 1
4 N 9076 COIL-clutchassembly ..ottt iiinnnnnnn. 1
5 NSS SHIELD - duSt . ottt i i ettt e i e et e e 1
6 NSS SNAP RING - shaft, small ....... ..ottt i, 1
7 NSS SNAP RING -pulley ...ttt it e et e e ennannnn 1
8 NSS SNAP RING - COIl vttt ittt et ettt eeiaaaennnn 1
9 NSS SHIM -clutchassembly ...... ..ottt i, UAR
10 N 9073 SEALKIT-shaft ..ot e it i e i 1
11 NSS KEY -shaft ...t it i e et i e et 1
12 NSS BODY -cylinderassembly .........couiuiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 1
13 N 9072 PLATE - valve, includes gaskets ...........cciitiiiiinennnnnnnnnn. 1
14 N 9071 HEAD - cylinder, includesgasket . ........oiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinnennnnn. 1
15 NSS BOLT - cylinder head, special .........cciuiiiiiiiiniinininnnnnnnn. 5
16 N 9074 KIT - gaskets for cylinder head and valve plate ........................ 1

8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 469
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF
A27853 29 12 A41052 83 5 A43176 37 21
A27872 27 34 A41242 95 88 A43177 37 21
A27877 27 7 A41361 111 16 A43194 33 32
A27878 27 8 A41402 41 19 A43280 83 7
A27880 27 11 A41458 93 23 A43292 85 46
A27880 41 7 A41745 73 A43343 77 27
A27920 33 27 A41753 27 39 A43344 77 14
A27968 39 21 A41754 27 42 A43345 77 15
A27968 41 43 A41783 27 26 A43346 77 10
A27994 91 66 A41853 77 2 A43347 77 9
A27994 235 4 A41854 77 7 A43348 77 12
A28090 73 8 A41855 77 3 A43349 77 13
A28090 233B 6 A41856 77 8 A43350 77 11
A28090 233B 16 A41917 93 25 A43351 77 26
A28318 179 30 A41922 95 87 A43380 95 89
A28893 461 6 A41924 93 29 A43384 111 30
A30095 309 9 A41924 95 58 A43419 95 90
A30338 377 37 A41925 93 A43424 85 28
A30338 379 4 A41971 93 42 A43425 85 27
A30338 379 10 A41977 93 35 A43428 85 34
A30338 381 15 A42075 83 4 A43432 83 17
A30916 259 29 A42127 93 33 A43433 85 33
A31038 29 10 A42199 95 66 A43434 85 53
A32015 193 25 A42308 95 86 A43439 83 3
A32015 211 13 A42309 95 85 A43440 85 55
A32413 145 8 A42312 77 4 A43445 85 26
A32830 33 20 A42313 77 5 A43616 53 21
A32830 41 23 A42465 53 22 A43701 93 15
A34000 15 13 A42467 53 23 A43847 93 14
A34124 25 24 A42561 123 6 A44006 31 48
A34133 25 5 A42578 123 5 A44075 41 21
A34133 41 5 A42580 125 38 A44081 17 13
A34266 31 20 A42610 445 A44169 93 34
A34339 193 17 A42622 123 8 Ad4427 83 13
A34339 211 4 A42905 441 A44813 31 44
A34540 31 16 A42923 405 25 A44860 79
A34826 39 20 A42932 33 4 A44861 79 11
A35789 245 21 A43158 33 6 A44862 79 8
A35789 247 20 A43159 33 6 A44863 79 7
A35789 249 11 A43160 33 6 A44864 79 6
A36091 125 9 A43161 33 6 A45084 89 18
A40033 121 2 A43162 33 6 A45221 87 21
A40892 93 26 A43163 33 5 A45223 87 16
A40894 93 41 A43164 33 5 A45228 87 24
A40896 93 31 A43165 33 5 A45342 77 28
A41035 83 24 A43166 33 5 A45368 87 42
A41037 83 18 A43167 33 5 A45369 87 43
A41038 85 47 A43173 37 21 A45595 177
A41040 85 45 A43174 37 21 A45636 89 24
A41041 85 44 A43175 37 21 A45637 89 8
8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printedin U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 479
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF
G101834 193 G102306 203 26 G104276 301
G101834 211 G102354 189 11 G104276 303
G101835 195 G102354 241 12 G104336 295
G101835 197 G102377 187 3 G104417 201 17
G101835 199 G102377 189 G104525 201 1
G101835 201 G102416 189 G104570 291 19
G101835 213 G102422 183 G104570 309
G101836 195 G102425 301 7 G104571 309 1
G101836 197 G102425 303 7 G104585 309 17
G101836 199 G102425 309 6 G104587 265 21
G101836 201 G102426 295 6 G104587 297 1
G101836 213 G102426 297 6 G104587 353 2
G101997 193 19 G102426 299 7 G104587 357 8
G101997 211 12 G102426 305 6 G104692 297 1
G101998 193 19 G102426 307 5 G 104941 307
G101998 211 12 G102521 193 29 G104950 297
G101999 193 19 G102569 295 4 G104950 299
G101999 211 12 G102569 297 4 G 104950 305
G 102001 193 18 G102569 299 5 G105118 197 13
G 102001 211 11 G102569 301 4 G105118 213 16
G102093 183 29 G102569 303 4 G105225 195
G 102093 185 13 G102569 305 4 G105458 283 20
G102093 209 2 G102569 307 3 G105458 307
G102094 183 31 G102569 309 3 G105458 371 17
G102094 185 15 G102569 311 4 G105459 307 1
G102094 209 4 G102600 183 16 G105466 307 10
G102095 189 4 G102757 179 26 G105520 297
G102095 209 7 G102757 207 7 G105520 299
G102106 193 28 G102758 179 26 G105520 305
G102106 211 14 G102758 207 7 G105700 199 12
G102109 203 27 G 103021 183 6 G105700 213 19
G102128 15 5 G103099 301 G105785 185 10
G102128 17 5 G103102 301 G105820 185 8
G102128 23 3 G103102 367 19 G105821 185 9
G102141 179 3 G103103 301 G105980 297 18
G102141 193 4 G103103 367 20 G105980 299 19
G102141 207 1 G103288 241 10 G105980 305 18
G102141 211 17 G103391 189 12 G105980 307 16
G102240 179 25 G103391 241 13 G106055 179
G102263 183 26 G103460 179 1 G106230 181 32
G102264 185 21 G103916 201 G106716 183 36
G102285 307 12 G103916 213 10 G107405 277 28
G102285 311 15 G103919 201 12 G107405 305
G102286 301 16 G103920 201 7 G107405 365 15
G102286 303 16 G103921 201 18 G107406 305 1
G102288 309 12 G103922 201 9 G107410 305 11
G102299 191 3 G103925 201 19 G107524 311
G102300 187 17 G104187 301 20 G107798 181 37
G 102300 187 18 G104202 187 1 G107831 201
G 102301 187 19 G104240 309 G107845 197 2
8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



1150D AND 1155D CRAWLER TRACTOR 489
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF PART NO. PAGE REF
R47880 413 2 R48453 437 14 R49047 245 16
R47892 255 12 R48454 437 15 R49048 245 13
R47893 315 37 R48472 53 18 R49055 447 10
R47893 319 50 R48473 53 20 R49059 245 15
R47893 323 54 R48474 53 12 R49135 463 2
R47894 319 52 R48475 53 19 R49213 397 16
R47894 323 56 R48569 377 23 R49214 397 20
R47895 65 49 R48622 131 R49215 397 17
R47896 315 36 R48623 133 R49324 171
R47896 319 49 R48624 133 R49324 175
R47896 323 53 R48634 67 8 R49325 171
R47897 319 51 R48634 251 28 R49325 175
R47897 323 55 R48634 253 28 R49328 219 19
R47898 65 48 R48677 103 8 R49353 413 1
R47899 387 14 R48700 365 9 R49353 415
R47916 255 13 R48700 369 12 R49385 447 18
R47918 411 9 R48739 103 3 R49433 257 18A
R47919 411 10 R48770 315 1 R49456 231 12
R47920 411 11 R48770 317 1 R49464 109 53
R47939 315 28 R48770 321 1 R49464 219 18
R47939 317 29 R48771 317 2 R49464 2338
R47939 321 29 R48771 321 2 R49517 227 40
R47942 67 1 R48816 455 18 R49525 385 3
R47945 169 15 R48816 457 18 R49525 387 2
R47973 409 9 R48817 455 19 R49528 227 42
R47982 407 23 R48817 457 19 R49557 219 29
R47982 409 17 R48818 455 20 R49572 219 15
R47989 273 10 R48818 457 20 R49612 273 11
R48001 53 11 R48819 451 22 R49616 273 12
R48001 57 4 R48820 451 1 R49617 129 1
R48001 59 8 R48820 455 22 R49618 107 1
R48001 61 R48820 457 22 R49637 451 23
R48004 389 12 R48821 447 27 R49637 455 32
R48004 391 11 R48824 451 5 R49637 457 32
R48206 169 R48824 455 23 R49638 455 21
R48231 389 9 R48824 457 23 R49638 457 21
R48231 391 8 R48825 447 23 R49679 405 15
R48334 127 2 R48826 447 29 R49680 405 16
R48335 397 25 R48827 447 1 R49682 399 22
R48410 57 1 R48829 447 5 R49688 451 7
R48417 463 17 R48831 447 9 R49707 445 32
R48418 463 1 R48832 447 6 R49707 453 33
R48419 359 1 R48838 447 12 R49731 447 2
R48420 413 8 R48838 451 30 R49733 447 13
R48427 463 6 R48860 425 8 R49734 447 24
R48428 463 5 R48912 249 14 R49735 445 30
R48429 463 3 R48926 353 15 R49735 453 31
R48430 463 4 R48933 51 R49736 277 6
R48431 463 8 R48933 229 1 R49736 285 38
R48432 463 7 R49039 399 2 R49736 291 20
8-1621 Issued May, 1986 Printed in U.S.A.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+1150D+1155D+Crawler+Parts+Catalog+Manual

